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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Introduction 
This statistical abstract gives the state of the Education and Sports sector as of 2025. It 
describes the key indicators of access, equity and quality of education and sports in 
Uganda. This is done through compilation of data pertaining to: institution profiles, 
learner attributes, staff attributes, infrastructure and instructional materials across the 
different levels of education. 

Revamped EMIS 

In the year 2017, the Ministry halted the use of annual school census (ASC) due to the 
inherent challenges with data accuracy, consistency, questionnaire-fatigue and 
timeliness of the reports. This cessation of the ASC rendered the Ministry incapable 
of generating an annual statistical abstract for the education and sports sector for the 
past eight years (2018-2024). 

In 2019, the Ministry in collaboration with the Ministry of ICT and National 
Guidance, initiated the process of revamping the Education Management Information 
System into a scalable web-based one stop center for management of information 
within the education and sports sector. This redeveloped system was rolled out in 
2022. 

This abstract was compiled using data drawn from the redeveloped EMIS for the 
academic year 2025. 

Pre-primary Schools 

Management of Pre-primary education is decentralised, implying oversight, licensing  
and registration of pre-primary institutions is conducted under the auspices of the 
local government.  

Pre-primary education services are provided by private entities and as such, there are 
no public pre-primary schools. 

 

i. The total number of Pre-Primary schools registered on EMIS is 24,923. 

ii. A total of 7,408 pre-primary schools responded to the Education Management 
Information System, with a total enrolment of 592,049. 

iii. 592,049 learners were enrolled in pre-primary schools, with 286,470 (48.4%) 
female and 305,579 (51.6%) male learners. 

iv. Of the 592,049 pre-primary learners, 11,713 (2%) were learners with special 
needs. 

v. The total number of teachers is 18,790, translating to a PTR of 31:1. 
vi. A total of 12,000 classrooms was available to pre-primary learners, of which 

9,119 (76%) were permanent and 2,881 (24%) temporary. This gives a PCR of 
49:1.  
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Primary Schools 

i. The total number of primary schools in the country is 45,164. Of these, 
government schools are 12,544 and Private schools are 32,620 

ii. The total of primary schools which responded to the EMIS is 26,597 schools 
out of which 12,511 (47%) are government schools and 14,086 (53%) are 
private.  

iii. The enrolment for primary schools stands at 11,787,396 learners. 6,179,721 
(52.4%) are male learners while 5,607,675 (47.6%) are female learners.  

iv. 9,087,144 (77.1%) of the primary school learners are enrolled in public 
schools while 2,700,252 (32.9%) learners are enrolled in private schools.  

v. 580,219 learners are categorized as SNE, of which 48.5% are female and 
51.5% are male. 

vi. The total number of teachers in primary schools is 226,771, of which 149,182 
(66%) were employed in public schools and 77,589 (34%) were employed in 
private schools. 

vii. The PTR of Government schools is 61:1 while the PTR of private schools is 
35:1. 

viii. 115,384 (50.9%) of the teaching staff are female, while 111,387 (49.1%) are 
male. 

ix. The total number of 178,035 classrooms were recorded under the primary 
sector, of which 148,500 (83.4%) are permanent and 29,535 (16.6%) are 
temporary. Government schools recorded a higher number of classrooms 
totalling to 111,591 (62.7%), compared to their counterparts in private school 
that recorded 66,444 (37.3%) classrooms. 

x. The PCR of Government schools is 79:1 whereas the PCR of private schools 
is 38:1. 

xi. A total of 205,088 stances was recorded. The PSR for Government schools is 
61:1 whereas the PSR for private schools is 36:1 

Secondary schools 

i. The total number of secondary schools in the country is 7,466. Of these, 
government schools are 1,507 and Private schools are 5,959. 

ii. A total of 4,571 secondary schools responded to EMIS in the year 2025. Of 
these, 1,493 (32.7%) are government owned whereas 3,078 are privately 
owned (67.3%). 

iii. The total enrolment is 2,044,586 learners of which 51.6% were female 
learners and 48.4% were male.  

iv. 1,268,040 (62%) learners were enrolled in public schools while 776,546 
(38%) were enrolled in private schools. 

v. 70.7% of the total enrolment was aged between 13 to 18 years, where 26.2% 
of the enrolment was over aged while 3.1% was under age. 

vi. 38,642 learners are categorized as SNE, of which 20,548(53.2%) were female 
and 18,094 (46.8%) male. 
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vii. A total of 64,975 teachers are employed in the secondary subsector. Of these, 

19,585 (30.1%) are female, while 45,390 (69.9%) are male. Teachers 

employed in Public schools totalled to 40,629 (62.5%), while those employed 

in private schools totalled to 24,346 (37.5%). 

viii. The STR of Government schools is 31:1 while that of private schools is 32:1 

ix. 22,294 classrooms of which 20,443(91.7%) was permanent and 1,851(8.3%) 
was temporary. The SCR of Government secondary schools is 75:1 while that 
of private schools is 46:1. 

x. A total of 42,654 latrine stances was recorded. The SSR of governments is 
75:1 while that of private schools is 43:1. 

 
Certificate Awarding Institutions 

i. The total number of certificate awarding institutions is 135, with 17 
institutions privately owned and 118 institutions owned by government. 

ii. The total enrolment is 22,977 learners of which 20% are female learners and 
80% male learners. 

iii. Total enrolment in Public institutions was 19,853 (86.4%) and 3,214(13.6%) 
in Private institutions. 

Diploma Awarding Institutions 
i. The total number of diploma awarding institutions is 174;  of which 109 were 

privately owned and 65 owned by government. 
ii. The total enrolment is 61,697 learners of which 46% are female learners and 

54% are male learners 
iii. The academic workforce across institutions comprises 67% males and 37% 

females. 
iv. Fifty-eight percent (58%) of the academic workforce are full-time employees 

and the rest (42%) are engaged on part time basis. 

Degree Awarding Institutions 

i. Uganda currently has a total of 73 degree awarding institutions, comprising 55 
universities and 18 Other Degree Awarding Institutions (ODAs). Public 
universities totalled to 11 universities and 1 ODA, while the private 
universities totalled to 61. 

ii. The total enrolment is 227,127 of which (54.5%) are male and (45.5%) are 
female.  

iii. A total of 184,989 (81.5%) learners are enrolled in STEM programs whereas 
42,138 (18.5%) learners are enrolled in humanities study programs 
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Summary of Key Indicators 
This section presents key indicators that is; Access indicators (Net Enrolment rate 
(NER), Gross Enrolment rate (GER) and Quality indicators Pupil /Student-Teacher 
ratio (P/STR), Pupil /Student Classroom Ratio (P/SCR) and Pupil /Student Latrine 
Stance Ratio (P/SSR). 

Table 1. Primary and Secondary NER & GER Indicators 

Sub Region 

Primary Secondary 

NER GER NER GER 

Acholi 94% 127% 9% 12% 
Ankole 80% 112% 26% 38% 
Buganda 84% 109% 30% 38% 
Bugisu 140% 173% 28% 43% 
Bukedi 119% 153% 21% 30% 
Bunyoro 62% 84% 15% 20% 
Busoga 91% 116% 19% 27% 
Karamoja 63% 81% 6% 11% 
Kigezi 88% 117% 24% 34% 
Lango 137% 257% 12% 18% 
Madi 91% 148% 14% 26% 
Rwenzori 75% 99% 12% 20% 
Sebei 118% 144% 35% 48% 
Teso 110% 149% 16% 27% 
Tooro 79% 107% 19% 27% 
West Nile 108% 138% 9% 14% 
National 92% 125% 20% 28% 
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Bunyoro 62% 84% 15% 20% 
Busoga 91% 116% 19% 27% 
Karamoja 63% 81% 6% 11% 
Kigezi 88% 117% 24% 34% 
Lango 137% 257% 12% 18% 
Madi 91% 148% 14% 26% 
Rwenzori 75% 99% 12% 20% 
Sebei 118% 144% 35% 48% 
Teso 110% 149% 16% 27% 
Tooro 79% 107% 19% 27% 
West Nile 108% 138% 9% 14% 
National 92% 125% 20% 28% 
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Table 2. Key indicators for the Primary sub sector by Sub Region  

Sub Region Government Private Government Private Government Private 

PCR PSR PTR 

Acholi 79 27 63 25 70 21 

Ankole 41 28 36 22 34 35 

Buganda 58 25 46 23 49 28 

Bugisu 111 30 114 32 77 26 

Bukedi 112 30 80 36 81 31 

Bunyoro 73 27 50 30 61 27 

Busoga 98 29 72 34 70 38 

Karamoja 105 62 73 62 68 54 

Kigezi 47 29 37 24 39 26 

Lango 109 282 81 256 75 168 

Madi 78 59 41 47 71 45 

Rwenzori 74 35 81 39 55 45 

Sebei 83 27 82 26 61 25 

Teso 97 32 73 34 70 26 

Tooro 72 33 51 32 57 34 

West Nile 134 41 90 37 89 34 

Total 79 38 61 36 61 35 
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Table 3. Key indicators for the Secondary sub sector by Sub Region 

Sub 
Region 

Govt Private 

ALL 

Govt Private 

ALL 

Govt Private 

ALL SCR SCR STR STR SSR SSR 

Acholi 72 56 65 23 15 19 72 56 65 

Ankole 62 42 54 29 30 29 62 42 54 

Buganda 78 40 55 23 45 30 78 40 55 

Bugisu 123 40 103 64 16 45 123 40 103 

Bukedi 102 47 85 47 20 37 102 47 85 

Bunyoro 73 44 56 30 40 34 73 44 56 

Busoga 103 50 81 45 31 40 103 50 81 

Karamoja 56 15 51 37 4 27 56 15 51 

Kigezi 54 44 51 36 16 27 54 44 51 

Lango 51 40 48 32 18 27 51 40 48 

Madi 47 84 59 18 74 30 47 84 59 

Rwenzori 72 45 63 31 21 27 72 45 63 

Sebei 92 30 78 39 6 25 92 30 78 

Teso 77 54 69 36 31 34 77 54 69 

Tooro 81 46 63 33 43 36 81 46 63 
West 
Nile 60 53 57 28 29 28 60 53 57 

National 75 46 65 31 32 31 75 43 61 
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CHAPTER ONE: BACKGROUND 
 

This chapter provides the foundational context for the 2025 Statistical Abstract of the 
Ministry of Education and Sports (MOES). It outlines the Ministry’s Vision, Mission, 
Mandate, and Strategic Objectives, which guide the delivery of education and sports 
services in Uganda. 

By presenting the institutional structures and governance arrangements through which 
the sector operates, the chapter establishes the policy and administrative framework 
within which sector performance is monitored and reported. It further highlights the 
planning, coordination, and evaluation mechanisms employed by MOES, which form 
the basis for generating reliable sector statistics. 

This background is essential for interpreting the indicators, trends, and analyses 
presented in the 2025 Statistical Abstract. In doing so, the chapter links the Ministry’s 
institutional functions to the data requirements necessary for evidence-based decision-
making, thereby focusing the discussion on the core purpose of the abstract: to 
provide an authoritative statistical profile of the Education and Sports Sector in 2025 

1.1 Vision, Mission Statement & Strategic Objectives 
Vision:   "Quality Education and Sports for All” 
 
Mission Statement:  "To provide for, support, guide, coordinate, regulate and 

promote delivery of quality Education and Sports to all persons 
in Uganda; for national integration, individual and national 
development. 

Broad Priority Objectives: 
To Make significant and permanent gains in achieving 
equitable access to education at all levels; 
 
(i) Improve considerably the quality of education, 

particularly at primary level; 
(ii) Enhance the management of education and sports 

service delivery at all levels particularly at district level; 
and,  

(iii) Develop the capacity of Local Governments by helping 
Education Managers acquire and improve on their 
knowledge, skills and attitudes to be able to plan, 
monitor, account and perform managerial functions. 

Strategic Objectives: 
(i) Achieve Equitable Access to Education and Training; 
(ii) Ensure delivery of relevant and quality Education and 

Training; and, 
(iii) Enhance efficiency and effectiveness of Education and 

Sports service delivery at all levels.  
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1.2 Mandate and Functions 
The mandate of the Ministry of Education and Sports is to oversee the development 
and regulation of education and sports across the country. This entails:  

i. Developing, monitoring and assessing national policies for the education 
sector; 

ii. Planning for the overall development of the sector;  
iii. Providing technical guidance and co-ordination;  
iv. Establishing national standards;  
v. Carrying out Monitoring and Evaluation;  

vi. Inspection and regulation;  
vii. Offering Mentorship 

To fulfil this mandate, the Ministry undertakes the following major functions:  

i. Providing technical, material and financial support for effective delivery of 
education services;  

ii. Provision of mechanisms and framework for admission of learners to 
educational institutions;  

iii. Delivering Career Guidance and Counselling to educational institutions;  
iv. Coordinating training programmes for teachers and tutors;  
v. Managing national and international scholarships and bursaries;  

vi. Collecting, organizing and analyzing educational information and data to 
support planning, decision making and policy development.  

vii. Designing and reviewing the Education strategic plan and developing an 
input/outcome-based Sector Medium Term Budget Framework; 

viii. Establishing, monitoring, analyzing, and reviewing policies within the Sector;  
ix. Setting, disseminating, monitoring and evaluating minimum national 

education standards;  
x. Guiding, monitoring and evaluating development of curricula and publications 

for educational institutions;  
xi. Setting, administering and marking national examinations;  

xii. Appointing and sensitizing Boards of Governors for educational institutions;  
xiii. Promoting sports development throughout the country; and;  
xiv. Appointing, deploying, promoting and disciplining teachers in Post- Primary 

Institutions. 
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CHAPTER TWO: THE EDUCATION MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 
SYSTEM 

This chapter highlights the progress of the Education Management Information 
System (EMIS).  

2.1 Introduction. 
The Ministry of Education and Sports (MoES) initiated the development of the 
Education Management Information System (EMIS) in 1999. Although the system 
had existed for nearly two decades, it faced major challenges including heavy 
dependence on donor support, lack of a sustainability strategy, abandonment by the 
software supplier, outdated technology, absence of system source code and 
documentation, and the absence of capacity for Application programming Interface 
(API) with other relevant information management systems.  

The old EMIS mainly relied on the Annual School Census approach, which involved 
distribution of hard-copy questionnaires to schools, which collected aggregated data 
rather than individual level information. Moreover, the manual transmission and entry 
of data caused persistent concerns regarding data accuracy, timeliness, and 
consistency. 

To address these weaknesses, MoES discontinued the Annual School Census in 2017 
and signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the Ministry of ICT & National 
Guidance to support the design, redevelopment, and commissioning of the 
redeveloped EMIS. 

2.2 The Re-Developed Education Management and Information System (EMIS) 
The new EMIS is a web-based, robust one-stop centre for reliable and timely data 
management for the Education and Sports Sector. EMIS supports planning, 
budgeting, monitoring and evaluation, evidence-based decision-making, and satisfies 
various requirements of local, regional, and international reporting frameworks. 

The EMIS is built around three Pillars namely;(i) the People pillar – which (ii) the 
Practices/Procedures pillar constituting of sector policies, rules & regulations, 
institution arrangements, practices, guidelines, concepts, processes and service 
delivery standards and; (ii)the Technology pillar comprising software and hardware 

Objective of Education Management 
Information System (EMIS). 

The purpose of the Education 
Management Information System (EMIS) 
is “To provide a fully functional, 
integrated and reliable EMIS system 
that enables collection, storage, 
processing, analysis, and 
dissemination of information for policy 
development, planning, resource  
allocation and effective management of 
education service.
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for statistical operations, information sharing (between suppliers, producers and 
users), reporting and information dissemination. 

In November 2022, the EMIS was rolled out to all Local Governments and 
subsequently to all education institutions across the country. The system is used to 
collect and analyse data on various aspects of the Ministry of education and sports 
sector, such as learner enrolment, infrastructure, P.E and Sports, teachers, licenses and 
registration certificates. 

The EMIS has different users that operate at different levels. These include: 

i. MoES administrator users,
ii. Local Government official users (DEO/MEO/CEO/DIS/CAO),

iii. Lower Local Government officer users,
iv. Heads of education institution users for education institutions of all levels, and
v. The general public

Key new features of the system include learner management for individual learner-
level data collection, introduction of the Learner Identification Number (LIN), human 
resources management, learner and teacher transfer tracking and traceability, on line 
licensing and registration of education institutions, infrastructure management, and 
Physical Education (P.E) and sports management. The system is also integrated with 
other data management systems, to wit: the NIRA system for verification of 
identification details of nationals, the Uganda National Examination Board (UNEB) 
for index number validation, among others. 
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CHAPTER THREE: THE PREPRIMARY SUB SECTOR 
 

This chapter highlights statistics of the Pre-primary sub sector categorized by 
institutional statistics, enrolment, human resource, infrastructure and sanitation 
facilities. 

3.1 Institutional Statistics 

3.1.1. Pre-Primary schools by Region 
A total of 7,408 pre-primary schools responded to the Education Management 
Information System.  Central region hosts the highest number of pre-primary schools, 
totalling to 4,002 (54.02%) followed by Western region with 1,671 (22.5%) schools, 
Eastern region with 937 (12.65%) schools and lastly the Northern region with 798 
(10.77%) schools.  

Table 3. 1 Regional Distribution of Pre-primary schools 

Region Total Percentage Proportion 

Central       4,002  54.02% 

Eastern          937  12.65% 

Northern           798  10.77% 

Western       1,671  22.56% 

Total        7,408  100.00% 

 

The figure below is the graphical re presentation of regional distribution of Pre-
primary schools 

 

Figure 3. 1 Regional Distribution of Pre-primary schools 
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3.1.2. Pre-Primary schools by Sub-region 
A total of 7,408 pre-primary schools responded to the Education Management 
Information System.  Buganda sub region hosts the highest number of pre-primary 
schools, equating to 4,002 (8.1%) followed by Bunyoro sub region with 600 schools 
(8.1%), whereas Bugisu sub-region hosts the lowest number of pre-primary schools, 
equating to 88 schools (1.2%), as detailed in Table 3.2 below; 

Table 3. 2 Pre-Primary Schools by geographical location (Sub region, district) 

Sub Region Number of pre-primary schools % 
Buganda 4,002 54.0% 
Bunyoro 600 8.1% 
 Busoga 485 6.5% 
Tooro 389 5.3% 
Ankole 358 4.8% 
West Nile 325 4.4% 
Acholi 190 2.6% 
Kigezi 190 2.6% 
Lango 190 2.6% 
Teso 153 2.1% 
Rwenzori 134 1.8% 
Bukedi 118 1.6% 
Karamoja 93 1.3% 
Madi 93 1.3% 
Bugisu 88 1.2% 
Total 7,408 100.0% 
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3.2 Enrolment in Pre-Primary School 

3.2.1 Enrolment by Age and Sex 
As of December 2025, the pre-primary sector enrolment totalled to 592,049 learners. 
Of these, female learners totalled to 286,470 (48.4%) while male learners totalled to 
305,579 (51.6%). 

Top Class had the highest number of learners, amounting to 206,752 (34.9%), 
followed by Baby class with 190,850 (32.2%) learners, Middle class with 184,510 
(31.2%) learners and lastly Daycare with 9,937 (1.7%) learners as detailed in the 
Table 3.3 Below. 

Table 3. 3 Enrolment by Age and Sex 

Class 
 

Sex 2 or less 3 4 5 6 and 
above 

Total 

Daycare Male 1,113 1,908 1,450 851 203 5,525 
Female 968 1,470 1,149 633 192 4,412 
Total 2,081 3,378 2,599 1,484 395 9,937 

Baby 
Class 

Male 5,374 39,078 37,712 12,360 4,564 99,088 
Female 4,788 38,607 34,589 10,169 3,609 91,762 
Total 10,162 77,685 72,301 22,529 8,173 190,850 

Middle 
Class 

Male 3,096 4,149 35,387 36,383 16,521 95,536 
Female 2,720 4,116 35,488 33,210 13,440 88,974 
Total 5,816 8,265 70,875 69,593 29,961 184,510 

Top 
Class 

Male 3,012 1,462 4,619 38,571 57,766 105,430 
Female 2,615 1,478 4,960 40,221 52,048 101,322 
Total 5,627 2,940 9,579 78,792 109,814 206,752 

Grand 
Total 

Male 12,595 46,597 79,168 88,165 79,054 305,579 
Female 11,091 45,671 76,186 84,233 69,289 286,470 
Total 23,686 92,268 155,354 172,398 148,343 592,049 

Source: EMIS 2025 

 

3.3. Special needs learners by sex and impairment 
 

Out of the 592,049 learners registered on the EMIS, learners with special needs in the 
pre-primary sector amounted to 11,713. Of these learners, 5,295(45.2%) learners were 
female, while 6,418 (54.8%) were male, as detailed 3.4 table below; 

Table 3. 4 Special needs learners by sex and impairment 

Category Male Female Total 
Autism Spectrum Disorder 371 285 656 
Hearing Impairment 718 577 1,295 
Visual Impairment 681 491 1,172 
Deafblind 74 70 144 
Motor Impairment 278 233 511 
Intellectual Impairment 742 606 1,348 
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Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder (ADHD) 505 424 929 
Specific Learning Difficulties 903 799 1,702 
Social-Emotional Difficulties 494 459 953 
Albinism 18 16 34 
Little People 62 66 128 
Speech and Language Difficulties 838 660 1,498 
Down’s Syndrome 61 27 88 
Cerebral Palsy 68 65 133 
Spina Bifida 16 16 32 
Hydrocephalus 9 14 23 
Microcephalus 11 6 17 
Difficult Circumstances  569 481 1,050 
Total 6,418 5,295 11,713 

3.4 Teaching and Non-Teaching Staff in preprimary schools 
This section highlights key attributes of the teaching and non-teaching staffing Pre-
Primary schools. Details are provided in the table 3.5 below. 

3.4.1 Teaching Staff in Pre-Primary Schools 
The total number of teaching staff in pre-primary schools is 18,790. Buganda region 
had the highest number of teachers totalling to 8,676 (46.2%), followed by Bunyoro 
1,617(8.6%) and Ankole region 1,302(6.9%). Sebei and Bugisu had the lowest 
number of teachers registered on EMIS totalling to 4 and 230 respectively. 

Table 3. 5 Teaching Staffing Pre-Primary Schools 

Sub Region Total Proportion 
Buganda 8,676 46.17% 

Bunyoro 1,617 8.61% 

Ankole 1,302 6.93% 

West Nile 1,262 6.72% 

Busoga 1,117 5.94% 

Tooro 921 4.90% 

Acholi 886 4.72% 

Lango 630 3.35% 

Teso 505 2.69% 

Kigezi 425 2.26% 

Bukedi 370 1.97% 

Karamoja 315 1.68% 

Rwenzori 278 1.48% 

Madi 252 1.34% 

Bugisu 230 1.22% 

Sebei 4 0.02% 

National 18,790 100.00% 
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3.4.2 Non -Teaching Staff in Pre-Primary Schools 
A total of 14,597 non-teaching staff were registered in the pre-primary sector. Of 
these 4,547 were administrative staff, while 10,050 were support staff.  

Table 3. 6 Non -Teaching Staff in Pre-Primary Schools 

Role Male Female Total 
Administrative staff 1,818 2,729 4,547 
Support staff 4,279 5,771 10,050 
Total 6,097 8,500 14,597 

3.5 Infrastructure in Pre-Primary. 
This section details the infrastructure contained in pre-primary schools by building 
type. 

3.5.1 Infrastructure by building type 
The total number of classrooms recorded under the pre-primary sector is 12,000 of 
which 9,119(76%) are permanent and 2,881(24%) are temporary. Details of other 
structures are as presented in Table 3.7 below. 

Table 3. 7 Infrastructure by building type 

Type Number of Permanent Number of temporary Total 
Classrooms  9,119 2,881 12,000 
Computer Lab 426 79 505 
Libraries  1,202 199 1,401 
Office  2,311 266 2,577 
Staff Rooms  1,358 258 1,616 
Store Rooms  2,157 348 2,505 
Teachers Houses 3,762 504 4,266 
Workshops  289 56 345 
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3.6 Sanitation facilities 

3.6.1 Sanitation facilities by type and use 
The pre-primary sector registered a total number of 20,508 stances, of which 15,220 
(74.2%) were latrine stances and 5,288 (25.8%) were toilet stances as detailed in the 
table 3.8 below; 

Table 3. 8 Number of toilets and latrines dis-aggregated by sexual allocation 

Sanitation facilities  Exclusivel
y for Boys 

Exclusively 
for Girls 

Mixed 
Use (Boys 
& Girls) 

Exclusive
ly for 
Teachers 

Mixed Use 
(Teachers 
& 
Learners) 

SNE Total 

Number of latrine 
stances with 
doors/shutters 

4,801 4,891 907 2,470 619 107 13,795 

Number of latrine 
stances without 
doors/shutters 

605 473 150 122 71 4 1,425 

Number of toilets 
with doors/shutters 

1,794 1,817 229 898 103 71 4,912 

Number of toilets 
without doors/shutters 

147 142 38 32 15 2 376 

Grand Total  7,347 7,323 1,324 3,522 808 184 20,508 

 

3.7 Textbooks by subject and Grade 
A total number of 201,936 textbooks and 76,364 Teacher’s Guides were registered in 
the pre-primary sector. 

Table 3. 9 Textbooks by subject and Grade 

Subject  Category Daycare Baby 
class 

Middle 
class 

Top class Total 

Art work Teacher's 
Guide 

269 2,508 2,350 2,544 7,671 

Textbooks 704 6,148 5,761 6,533 19,146 

Language 
Development  

Teacher's 
Guide 

372 4,907 4,398 5,040 14,717 

Textbooks 1,174 13,144 13,116 15,551 42,985 

Logical 
Mathematics 

Teacher's 
Guide 

319 3,933 3,618 4,154 12,024 

Textbooks 779 10,601 9,520 10,971 31,871 

Specialized 
materials for 
SNE 

Teacher's 
Guide 

1,258 13,773 12,588 14,333 41,952 

Textbooks 3,215 34,214 32,622 37,883 107,934 

Total Teacher's 
Guide 

2,218 25,121 22,954 26,071 76,364 

Textbooks 5,872 64,107 61,019 70,938 201,936 
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CHAPTER FOUR: PRIMARY SUB SECTOR 
 

Since the introduction of the UPE Policy in 1997, the government has steadily 
increased investment in primary education through the construction of new schools 
using the Schools Facilities Grant scheme as well as provision of grant aid to 
community schools and private primary schools. This chapter provides the key 
primary findings from the schools which responded to the EMIS system data upload 
exercise about the status and developments in the primary sub sector. These include: 
school information, enrolments, infrastructure, sanitation facilities, and Sports among 
others. 

4.1 Institutional statistics 

4.1.1 Primary schools by Ownership and region 
A total of 26,597 primary schools responded to the Education Management 
Information System.  The central region hosts the highest number of primary schools, 
totalling to 10,078 (38%) followed by the Western region with 7,188 (27%), Eastern 
region with 5,897 (22%) schools, and lastly the Northern region with 3,434 (13%) 
schools.  

Table 4. 1 Primary schools by Ownership and region 

Number of Primary Schools by Region Percentage % 

Region Private Government Grand Total 

Central 6,877 3,201 10,078 38% 

Eastern 2,459 3,438 5,897 22% 

Northern 1,285 2,149 3,434 13% 

Western 3,465 3,723 7,188 27% 

Grand Total 14,086 12,511 26,597 100% 
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4.1.2 Primary schools by Ownership and Sub-region 
A total of 26,597 primary schools responded to EMIS in the year 2025. Of these, 
12,511 (47%) are government owned whereas 14,086 (53%) are privately owned 
Buganda sub region had the highest number of schools amounting to 10,078 (38%), 
followed by Ankole region with 2,462 (9%) schools. While Sebei, Madi and 
Karamoja have the least number of schools totalling to 211, 276 and 312 respectively. 

Table 4. 2 Primary schools by ownership and sub region 

Sub region Private Govt Total Percentage (%) 
Buganda 6,877 3,201 10,078 38% 

Ankole 1,036 1,426 2,462 9% 

Busoga 1,208 1,202 2,410 9% 

Bunyoro 1,117 645 1,762 7% 

West Nile 436 720 1,156 4% 

Kigezi 389 758 1,147 4% 

Tooro 639 493 1,132 4% 

Teso 387 726 1,113 4% 

Acholi 366 643 1,009 4% 

Bukedi 384 620 1,004 4% 

Lango 357 636 993 4% 

Bugisu 309 538 847 3% 

Rwenzori 284 401 685 3% 

Karamoja 89 223 312 1% 

Madi 126 150 276 1% 

Sebei 82 129 211 1% 

National 14,086 12,511 26,597 100% 
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Lango 357 636 993 4% 
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4.2 Learner Enrolment in Primary schools 

4.2.1 Enrolment by Grade, Age and Sex 
The findings indicate that as of December 2025, the primary school sector registered a 
total of 11,787,396 learners on the EMIS. The male learners were reported to occupy 
a higher percentage of learners in the sector, amounting to 6,179,721 (52.4%) 
compared to their female counterparts that amounted to 5,607,675 (47.6%) learners. 
More details are provided in the table 4.3 below; 

Table 4. 3 Enrolment by Grade, Age and Sex 

 
Grad
e 

 
Sex 

Age  
Grand 
Total 

5 or less 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 & 
above 

 

P1 Male 63,782 312,937 309,692 168,627 81,057 40,823 15,370 7,881 7,257 1,007,426 

  Female 63,704 317,537 300,687 155,211 71,615 34,419 12,593 6,580 6,239 968,585 

  Total 127,486 630,474 610,379 323,838 152,672 75,242 27,963 14,461 13,496 1,976,011 

P2 Male 9,782 37,525 210,498 259,463 176,991 106,360 47,862 23,882 18,060 890,423 

  Female 8,762 36,678 216,199 258,464 167,576 94,450 40,807 19,479 14,713 857,128 

  Total 18,544 74,203 426,697 517,927 344,567 200,810 88,669 43,361 32,773 1,747,551 

P3 Male 8,666 6,328 32,029 171,120 246,314 214,571 138,050 84,945 68,101 970,124 

  Female 7,934 5,779 32,268 178,630 247,809 207,201 121,058 70,321 51,965 922,965 

  Total 16,600 12,107 64,297 349,750 494,123 421,772 259,108 155,266 120,066 1,893,089 

P4 Male 8,803 2,700 10,429 34,034 155,919 245,455 221,404 176,106 598,671 1,453,521 

  Female 8,390 2,407 9,613 35,127 163,861 253,461 217,612 162,583 154,795 1,007,849 

  Total 17,193 5,107 20,042 69,161 319,780 498,916 439,016 338,689 753,466 2,461,370 

P5 Male 7,058 1,878 2,041 3,454 17,674 100,178 165,372 186,888 331,874 816,417 

  Female 6,827 1,588 1,815 3,241 17,409 104,964 174,756 191,993 291,887 794,480 

  Total 13,885 3,466 3,856 6,695 35,083 205,142 340,128 378,881 623,761 1,610,897 

P6 Male 5,762 1,528 1,503 830 2,867 14,847 74,732 149,128 430,367 681,564 

  Female 5,681 1,337 1,352 766 2,803 14,874 78,966 163,055 406,689 675,523 

  Total 11,443 2,865 2,855 1,596 5,670 29,721 153,698 312,183 837,056 1,357,087 

P7 Male 4,667 1,119 1,250 546 800 2,403 9,280 54,921 285,260 360,246 

  Female 4,717 1,210 1,453 636 910 2,131 9,944 62,021 298,123 381,145 

  Total 9,384 2,329 2,703 1,182 1,710 4,534 19,224 116,942 583,383 741,391 

Grand 
Total 

Male 108,520 364,015 567,442 638,074 681,622 724,637 672,070 683,751 1,739,590 6,179,721 

Female 106,015 366,536 563,387 632,075 671,983 711,500 655,736 676,032 1,224,411 5,607,675 

Total  214,535 730,551 1,130,829 1,270,149 1,353,605 1,436,137 1,327,806 1,359,783 2,964,001 11,787,396 
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4.2.2 Enrolment by Grade, Ownership and Sex 
Findings from the EMIS indicate that in the primary sub-sector there are more 

learners in government schools (9,087,144) than in private schools (2,700,252). 

Details are as shown in Table 4.4 below; 

Table 4. 4 Enrolment by Grade, Ownership and Sex 

Class  

Enrolment by Ownership and sex   

Private Government Overall 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

 P1  185,706 177,848 363,554 821,720 790,737 1,612,457 1,007,426 968,585    
1,976,011  

 P2  172,999 169,418 342,417 717,424 687,710 1,405,134 890,423 857,128 
   
1,747,551  

 P3  183,622 174,185 357,807 786,502 748,780 1,535,282 970,124 922,965 
   
1,893,089  

 P4  617,409 206,525 823,934 836,112 801,324 1,637,436 1,453,521 1,007,849    
2,461,370  

 P5  172,576 170,087 342,663 643,841 624,393 1,268,234 816,417 794,480 
   
1,610,897  

 P6  148,490 149,455 297,945 533,074 526,068 1,059,142 681,564 675,523    
1,357,087  

 P7  80,843 91,089 171,932 279,403 290,056 569,459 360,246 381,145 
      
741,391  

 Grand 
Total  1,561,645 1,138,607 2,700,252 4,618,076 4,469,068 9,087,144 6,179,721 5,607,675 11,787,396  
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4.2.3 Trend Analysis of Government Primary Schools registered on EMIS (2022-
2025) 

The number of government primary schools increased over the years from 12,511 in 

2021 to 12,544 in 2025. The reduction from 12,549 to 12,544 was due to closure of 

Uganda Complementary Opportunities for Primary Education (COPE) schools. 

Table 4. 5 Trend Analysis of Government Primary Schools, 2022-2025 

Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

No. of Schools 12,511 12,512 12,536 12,549 12,544 

 

Figure showing the Trend analysis of Government Primary Schools, 2022-2025 

 
Figure 4. 1 Trend Analysis of Government Primary Schools, 2022-2025 

 

12,490

12,500

12,510

12,520

12,530

12,540

12,550

12,560

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

N
um

be
r 

of
 s

ch
oo

ls

Years

No. of Schools

No. of Schools



MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SPORTS

16

 

 
 

4.3 Special needs Learners by Impairment 
Out of the learners registered under primary sub sector, a total of 580,219 learners 

were found to have special needs as detailed below in table 4.6.   

Table 4. 6 Special needs Learners by Impairment 

SNE Category/type 
 

Number of SNE Learners by sex 
Female Male Grand Total 

Albinism 1,271 1,145 2,416 
Attention Deficit 
Hyperactivity 
Disorder 

21,384 23,511 44,895 

Autism Spectrum 
Disorder 

8,020 9,499 17,519 

Cerebral Palsy 2,393 2,445 4,838 
Communication 1 0 1 
Deafblind 3,808 4,122 7,930 
Difficult 
Circumstances 

29,922 30,079 60,001 

Down's Syndrome 1,930 1,834 3,764 
Hearing Impairment 37,861 40,050 77,911 
Hydrocephalus 494 639 1,133 
Intellectual 
Impairment 

40,518 42,781 83,299 

Little People 2,458 2,614 5,072 
Microcephalus 1,653 1,272 2,925 
Motor Impairment 14,054 17,136 31,190 
Remembering/Conce
ntration Difficulty 

7 8 15 

Social-Emotional 
Difficulties 

21,764 21,548 43,312 

Specific Learning 
Difficulties 

39,597 39,857 79,454 

Speech and Language 
Difficulties 

16,303 20,221 36,524 

Spina Bifida 439 472 911 
Visual Impairment 37,525 39,575 77,100 
Walking Difficulty 5 4 9 
Grand Total 281,407 298,812 580,219 
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4.4 Teaching and   Non-teaching staff in Primary Schools. 
This section highlights key attributes of the teaching and non-teaching staffing 
Primary schools. Details are provided in the table 4.7 below. 

4.4.1 Teaching Staff by Sex and Qualification 
The total number of teachers registered in the primary sub sector is 226,771. The 
Government schools had a higher number of teachers compared to private schools, 
totalling to 149,182 (66%) and 77,589 (34%) for government and private schools, 
respectively. The details are as shown in Table 4.7 below; 

Table 4. 7 Teaching Staff by Sex and Qualification 

  Teaching staff by sex and ownership     
Sub region Govt Private          Overall 
  Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 
Acholi 2,849 4,454 7,303 1,913 1,829 3,742 4,762 6,283 11,045 
Ankole 9,284 6,950 16,234 2,916 2,680 5,596 12,200 9,630 21,830 
Buganda 18,436 13,963 32,399 18,551 15,377 33,928 36,987 29,340 66,327 
Bugisu 3,535 3,289 6,824 1,061 939 2,000 4,596 4,228 8,824 
Bukedi 4,280 4,488 8,768 1,065 1,073 2,138 5,345 5,561 10,906 
Bunyoro 3,621 3,409 7,030 3,488 3,082 6,570 7,109 6,491 13600 
Busoga 7,491 7,363 14,854 2,638 2,425 5,063 10,129 9,788 19,917 
Karamoja 1,346 2,220 3,566 281 354 635 1,627 2,574 4201 
Kigezi 4,074 4,343 8,417 1,602 1,326 2,928 5,676 5,669 11,345 
Lango 4,060 6,154 10,214 1,340 1,477 2,817 5,400 7,631 13031 
Madi 782 964 1,746 498 453 951 1,280 1,417 2,697 
Rwenzori 2,017 2,378 4,395 592 484 1,076 2,609 2,862 5471 
Sebei 729 773 1,502 296 311 607 1,025 1,084 2,109 
Teso 4,364 5,287 9,651 1,338 1,267 2,605 5,702 6,554 12256 
Tooro 3,111 2,852 5,963 1,909 1,728 3,637 5,020 4,580 9,600 
West Nile 4,221 6,095 10,316 1,696 1,600 3,296 5,917 7,695 13612 
Grand Total 74,200 74,982 149,182 41,184 36,405 77,589 115,384 111,387 226,771 

4.3.2 Non-teaching staff by sex and type 
A total of 65,147 non-teaching staff are registered in the primary sector. Of these 
33,542 (51.5%) are females, while 31,605 (48.5%) are male staff. In addition, the 
support staff dominated this category with a total of 47,942 (73.6%), while the 
administrative staff totalled to 17,205 (26.4%). Refer to Table 4.8 below for details; 

Table 4. 8 Non-teaching staff by sex, type and Ownership 
 
Category 

  
Overall Private Govt 

Male Female Male Female Male Female 
Administrative 5,480 5,702 2,955 3,068 8,435 8,770 
Support 12,562 13,449 14,276 14,991 23,170 24,772 
Grand Total 18,042 19,151 17,231 18,059 31,605 33,542 
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Figure 4. 2 Non-teaching staff by sex and ownership 

4.5 Infrastructure  
This section details the infrastructure contained in primary schools by building type 
and ownership of school. 

4.5.1 Infrastructure by Building type 
A total of 178,035 classrooms were recorded under the primary sector, of which 
148,500 (83.4%) are permanent and 29,535 (16.6%) are temporary. In addition, 
Government schools recorded a higher number of classrooms totalling to 111,591 
(62.7%), compared to their counterparts in private school that recorded 66,444 
(37.3%) classrooms. Details of other structures are as presented in Table 4.9 below. 

Table 4. 9 Infrastructure by Building type 
Infrastructu
re Type 

Infrastructure by ownership and building type Grand 
Total  Private Govt   Overall 

Permane
nt 

Tempo
rary 

Total Perma
nent 

Tempo
rary 

Total Perma
nent 

Temp
orary 

Administrat
ion 
Block/Office 

9,454 885 10,339 9,799 1,068 10,867 19,253 1,953 21,206 

Classrooms 53,828 12,616 66,444 94,672 16,919 111,591 148,500 29,535 178,035 

Computer 
Lab 

2,498 257 2,755 2,629 593 3,222 5,127 850 5,977 

Latrine 
Stances 

69,165 4,082 73,247 133,79
2 

14,039 147,831 202,957 18,121 221,078 

Library/Boo
k Stores 

10,181 776 10,957 16,482 1,145 17,627 26,663 1,921 28,584 

Staff Rooms 5,692 975 6,667 4,514 971 5,485 10,206 1,946 12,152 
Store 
Rooms 

8,987 1,303 10,290 5,097 1,801 6,898 14,084 3,104 17,188 

Teachers 
Houses 

23,558 2,363 25,921 24,845 13,501 38,346 48,403 15,864 64,267 

Workshops 1,858 309 2,167 1,008 433 1,441 2,866 742 3,608 

Grand Total 185,221 23,566 208,787 292,83
8 

50,470 343,308 478,059 74,036 552,095 
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4.6 Sanitation facilities  

4.6.1 Sanitation facilities by type and use 
The total number of stances in primary schools is 205,088. Of these, latrine stances 
totalled are 176,842 (86.2%) while toilet stances are 28,246 (13.8%). Details are as 
shown in the table 4.10 below; 

Table 4. 10 Sanitation facilities by type and use 

Facility type Boys Girls Mixed 
Boys & 
Girls 

SNE Teache
rs only 

Teachers 
& 
Learners 

Total 

Number of latrine 
stances with 
doors/shutters 

                                             
57,414  

                                                       
62,259  

                                              
5,045  

                      
5,598  

                                                 
19,355  

                                                                        
5,844  

                                          
155,515  

Number of latrine 
stances without 
doors/shutters 

                                             
10,827  

                                                         
7,152  

                                                 
809  

                          
331  

                                                   
1,582  

                                                                           
626  

                                             
21,327  

Number of toilets 
with doors/shutters 

                                               
9,939  

                                                       
10,307  

                                                 
640  

                          
717  

                                                   
3,554  

                                                                           
637  

                                             
25,794   

Number of toilets 
without 
doors/shutters 

                                               
1,143  

                                                            
822  

                                                 
114  

                            
62  

                                                      
245  

                                                                              
66  

                                                         
2,452  

Total                                             
79,323  

                                                       
80,540  

                                             
6,608  

                      
6,708  

                                                 
24,736  

                                                                        
7,173  

                                          
205,088  
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4.7 Instruction materials by subject and grade 
From the findings, English subject has the greatest stock of books with 4,089,757 text 
books and 95,555 teacher guides followed by Mathematics with 2,949,389 text books 
and 93,580 teacher guides. 

Furthermore, primary four class has the highest number of text books totalling to 
2,585,937 and teacher guides totalling to 101,709. 

Table 4. 11 Instruction materials by subject and grade 
 
Subject 

 
Category 

Grade/Class  

P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 Grand 
Total 

Agriculture Text 
books 

         
36,579  

         
33,715  

         
37,114  

         
77,945  

         
72,985  

         
65,791  

         
57,318  

         
381,447  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
9,768  

           
5,241  

           
5,750  

           
9,735  

         
10,125  

           
9,921  

           
9,403  

           
59,943  

Art/Technical 
Drawing 

Text 
books 

         
23,833  

         
22,511  

         
25,393  

         
44,820  

         
36,803  

         
31,086  

         
28,913  

         
213,359  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
5,025  

           
4,611  

           
4,719  

           
7,369  

           
6,293  

           
5,573  

           
5,164  

           
38,754  

Christian 
Religious 
Education 

Text 
books 

         
77,330  

         
76,510  

         
82,642  

      
150,712  

      
172,954  

      
159,113  

      
130,235  

         
849,496  

 Teacher 
guides 

         
14,189  

         
14,207  

         
14,450  

         
23,637  

         
26,816  

         
25,379  

         
23,904  

         
142,582  

English Text 
books 

      
926,387  

      
758,834  

      
729,602  

      
692,601  

      
450,367  

      
372,318  

      
304,331  

     
4,234,440  

 Teacher 
guides 

         
52,210  

         
45,894  

         
45,493  

         
46,717  

         
39,568  

         
36,572  

         
35,647  

         
302,101  

Integrated 
Production 
Skills 

Text 
books 

         
31,313  

         
27,409  

         
28,563  

         
43,951  

         
39,671  

         
38,929  

         
36,343  

         
246,179  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
7,368  

           
7,259  

           
6,814  

           
9,927  

           
7,556  

           
7,241  

           
7,226  

           
53,391  

Integrated 
Science 

Text 
books 

      
104,578  

      
100,241  

      
119,218  

      
265,961  

      
263,954  

      
328,066  

      
289,651  

     
1,471,669  

 Teacher 
guides 

         
14,179  

         
13,398  

         
15,660  

         
32,839  

         
34,911  

         
40,754  

         
39,931  

         
191,672  

Islamic 
Religious 
Education 

Text 
books 

         
33,373  

         
31,859  

         
35,355  

         
85,880  

      
105,908  

         
98,136  

         
80,592  

         
471,103  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
5,941  

           
5,834  

           
6,379  

         
14,391  

         
17,932  

         
16,492  

         
15,359  

           
82,328  

Kiswahili Text 
books 

         
29,207  

         
27,016  

         
26,419  

         
48,873  

         
57,041  

         
53,569  

         
52,550  

         
294,675  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
3,329  

           
2,947  

           
4,056  

           
7,304  

           
9,022  

           
8,799  

           
8,637  

           
44,094  

Local 
Language 

Text 
books 

      
720,014  

      
613,514  

      
549,396  

      
440,147  

      
134,315  

      
101,272  

         
72,310  

     
2,630,968  

 Teacher 
guides 

         
44,235  

         
39,728  

         
37,176  

         
28,841  

         
12,193  

         
10,128  

         
10,146  

         
182,447  

Mathematics Text 
books 

      
563,924  

      
465,249  

      
465,490  

      
504,887  

      
427,724  

      
359,247  

      
267,521  

     
3,054,042  

 Teacher 
guides 

         
48,421  

         
43,601  

         
43,673  

         
44,339  

         
38,320  

         
36,009  

         
32,657  

         
287,020  

Physical 
Education 

Text 
books 

         
23,633  

         
22,770  

         
22,497  

         
32,528  

         
25,842  

         
26,262  

         
20,687  

         
174,219  

 Teacher 
guides 

           
7,509  

           
6,892  

           
6,831  

           
9,252  

           
7,648  

           
8,420  

           
6,297  

           
52,849  

Social 
Studies 

Text 
books 

         
99,116  

         
93,693  

      
116,270  

      
287,632  

      
261,087  

      
254,116  

      
291,097  

     
1,403,011  
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 Teacher 
guides 

         
13,456  

         
13,093  

         
15,561  

         
34,681  

         
34,757  

         
35,007  

         
39,974  

         
186,529  

Total Text Books    
2,669,287  

   
2,273,321  

   
2,237,959  

   
2,675,937  

   
2,048,651  

   
1,887,905  

   
1,631,548  

   
15,424,608  

Total Teacher Guides       
225,630  

      
202,705  

      
206,562  

      
269,032  

      
245,141  

      
240,295  

      
234,345  

     
1,623,710  
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CHAPTER FIVE: SECONDARY SUB-SECTOR 
5.0 Introduction  
This chapter provides the statistics pertaining to the state of secondary education in 
Uganda. These include: school profiles, enrolments, infrastructure, sanitation 
facilities, and Sports among others. 

5.1 Institutional statistics 
5.1.1 Secondary schools by ownership and region 
A total of 4,571 secondary schools responded to EMIS in the year 2025. The Central 
region hosts the highest number of secondary schools totalling to 1,768 (38.56%) 
followed by the Eastern region with 1,275 (28%), Western region 1,026 (22%) and 
lastly Northern region with 502 (11%). 

Table 5. 1 Secondary schools by ownership and region 
Region GOVT PRIVATE Grand Total %age distribution 
Central 343 1,425 1,768 39% 
Eastern 509 766 1,275 28% 
Western 387 639 1,026 22% 
Northern 254 248 502 11% 
Grand Total 1,493 3,078 4,571 100% 

5.1.2 Distribution of Secondary schools by Sub region 
A total of 4,571 secondary schools responded to EMIS in the year 2025. Of these, 
1,493 (32.7%) are government owned whereas 3,078 are privately owned (67.3%). 
Buganda sub region has the highest number of schools amounting to 1,768 (38.7%), 
followed by Ankole region with 480 (10.5%) schools. While Karamoja, Sebei and 
Madi have the least number of schools with 37, 47 and 49 schools respectively. 
Table 5. 2 Distribution of Secondary schools by Sub region 
Sub Region Govt Private Total %Total 
Buganda 343 1,425 1,768 38.70% 

Ankole 165 315 480 10.50% 

Busoga 123 273 396 8.70% 

Bunyoro 73 179 252 5.50% 

Kigezi 108 111 219 4.80% 

Teso 87 115 202 4.40% 

Tooro 68 133 201 4.40% 

Bukedi 88 101 189 4.10% 

West Nile 82 93 175 3.80% 

Lango 95 74 169 3.70% 

Bugisu 78 74 152 3.30% 

Rwenzori 46 80 126 2.80% 

Acholi 56 53 109 2.40% 

Madi 21 28 49 1.10% 

sebei 30 17 47 1.00% 

Karamoja 30 7 37 0.80% 

National 1,493 3,078 4,571 100.00% 
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5.1.3 Trend analysis of government Secondary schools registered on EMIS 
(2021-2025) 

The number of government secondary schools registered on EMIS increased over the 

years from 1,369 in 2021 to 1,507 in 2025.  

Table 5. 3 Trend analysis of government Secondary schools (2021-2025) 

Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
No. of Schools 1,369 1,403 1,406 1,416 1,507 

The figure below is the graphical representation of the above trends 
 

 
Figure 5. 1 Trend of government Secondary schools (2021-2025) 
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5.2 Learner enrolment in Secondary schools 
This section highlights key parameters in the secondary sub sector. 

5.2.1 Enrolment by Grade, Age and Sex  
In Uganda, secondary education has six (6) grades/classes with the minimum age of 
entry to grade/class one (1) being 13 years and the maximum age of exit from 
grade/class six (6) being 18 years. 
Findings indicate that the total enrolment of secondary school students stands at 
2,044,586. Of these, male students are 989,567(48.4%) while Female students are 
1,055,019 (51.6%).  
Of the total enrolment, 70.7% of the students are aged between 13 to 18 years, 26.2% 
are 19 years and above while 3.1% are below 13 years. Details are provided in Table 
5.4 below. 
 
Table 5. 4 Enrolment by Grade, Age and Sex 

Grade Sex 
12 or 
Less 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 and 
Above Total 

S1 

Male 8,748 16,420 38,711 51,418 43,612 30,077 16,241 13,858 219,085 

Female 11,116 21,018 50,012 63,045 47,925 27,374 12,047 9,543 242,080 

Total 19,864 37,438 88,723 114,463 91,537 57,451 28,288 23,401 461,165 

S2 

Male 6,237 3,025 15,133 37,114 49,056 41,163 27,705 27,361 206,794 

Female 7,191 3,627 19,766 48,606 59,156 43,777 23,111 18,379 223,613 

Total 13,428 6,652 34,899 85,720 108,212 84,940 50,816 45,740 430,407 

S3 

Male 6,440 816 2,936 15,509 40,602 54,743 45,744 58,609 225,399 

Female 7,351 841 3,621 20,695 54,728 67,526 47,775 44,965 247,502 

Total 13,791 1,657 6,557 36,204 95,330 122,269 93,519 103,574 472,901 

S4 

Male 4,923 437 445 2,004 11,298 35,619 50,723 86,082 191,531 

Female 5,678 312 445 2,633 15,336 49,459 59,048 80,040 212,951 
Total 10,601 749 890 4,637 26,634 85,078 109,771 166,122 404,482 

S5 

Male 1,748 184 97 346 689 5,882 18,507 49,928 77,381 

Female 1,806 149 110 269 671 6,537 20,897 40,538 70,977 

Total 3,554 333 207 615 1,360 12,419 39,404 90,466 148,358 

S6 

Male 1,440 176 92 203 186 1,125 7,177 58,978 69,377 

Female 1,239 90 55 92 194 1,474 7,369 47,383 57,896 

Total 2,679 266 147 295 380 2,599 14,546 106,361 127,273 

National 

Male 29,536 21,058 57,414 106,594 145,443 168,609 166,097 294,816 989,567 

Female 34,381 26,037 74,009 135,340 178,010 196,147 170,247 240,848 1,055,019 
Total 63,917 47,095 131,423 241,934 323,453 364,756 336,344 535,664 2,044,586 
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5.2.2 Enrolment of secondary school students by Ownership 
Findings indicate that 1,268,040 (62%) students were enrolled in public schools while 
776,546 (38%) were enrolled in private schools. 

Figure 5.1 below shows distribution of secondary school students by ownership across 
the country. 

 
Figure 5. 1 Enrolment by ownership 

5.3 Special Needs learners by Grade, Sex and Impairment type   
The findings indicate that a total of 38,642 learners in the secondary sub sector are 
found to have Special needs. Of these, 20,548 (53.2%) are females and 18,094 are 
males.   Details are as indicated in the table 5.5 below; 
Table 5. 5 Special Needs learners by Sex 

Disability Type 

Private Govt Overall 

Female Male Total Female Male Total Female Male Total 

Visual Impairment  1,520   1,203   2,723   3,723   2,824   6,547   5,243   4,027   9,270  

Hearing Impairment  681   744   1,425   2,070   2,055   4,125   2,751   2,799   5,550  

Difficult Circumstances  438   285   723   2,219   1,992   4,211   2,657   2,277   4,934  

Social-Emotional Difficulties  371   366   737   1,377   1,242   2,619   1,748   1,608   3,356  

Speech And Language Difficulties  296   387   683   1,391   1,191   2,582   1,687   1,578   3,265  
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5.2.2 Enrolment of secondary school students by Ownership 
Findings indicate that 1,268,040 (62%) students were enrolled in public schools while 
776,546 (38%) were enrolled in private schools. 

Figure 5.1 below shows distribution of secondary school students by ownership across 
the country. 
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5.4 Teaching and Non-teaching staff in Secondary Schools. 
This section highlights the key attributes of Human resource in the secondary sub 

sector. 

5.4.1 Teaching Staff in secondary schools 
A total of 64,975 teachers are employed in the secondary subsector. Of these, 19,585 

(30.1%) are female, while 45,390 (69.9%) are male. Teachers employed in Public 

schools totalled to 40,629 (62.5%), while those employed in private schools totalled 

to 24,346 (37.5%). Table 5.6 below details the distribution of teachers across 

subregions. 

Table 5. 6 Teachers by sub region, sex and ownership 

Sub Region 
Govt Private Overall 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

Acholi  1,046   369   1,415   755   289   1,044   1,801   658   2,459  

Ankole  3,025   1,323   4,348   2,099   942   3,041   5,124   2,265   7,389  

Buganda  9,596   5,061   14,657   5,070   2,742   7,812   14,666   7,803   22,469  

Bugisu  1,084   457   1,541   696   311   1,007   1,780   768   2,548  

Bukedi  1,418   521   1,939   827   351   1,178   2,245   872   3,117  

Bunyoro  1,363   522   1,885   835   303   1,138   2,198   825   3,023  

Busoga  2,457   920   3,377   1,479   576   2,055   3,936   1,496   5,432  

Karamoja  422   117   539   177   56   233   599   173   772  

Kigezi  1,311   509   1,820   1,155   431   1,586   2,466   940   3,406  

Lango  1,234   392   1,626   783   270   1,053   2,017   662   2,679  

Madi  445   183   628   128   49   177   573   232   805  

Rwenzori  685   203   888   562   153   715   1,247   356   1,603  

Sebei  438   185   623   318   128   446   756   313   1,069  

Teso  1,489   487   1,976   791   264   1,055   2,280   751   3,031  

Tooro  1,087   482   1,569   542   240   782   1,629   722   2,351  

West Nile  1,313   485   1,798   760   264   1,024   2,073   749   2,822  

National  28,413   12,216   40,629   16,977   7,369   24,346   45,390   19,585   64,975  
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5.4.2 Non-teaching staff by sex and category 
The total number of non-teaching staff in the secondary sub sector is 28,664 of which 

16,828 are male teachers and 11,836 are female teachers as detailed in table 5.7 

below; 

Table 5. 7 Non-teaching staff by sex and category 

Category 
Private Govt Overall 

Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

Administrative 2,326 2,174 4,500 1,933 2,281 4,214 4,259 4,455 8,714 

Support 5,917 3,928 9,845 6,652 3,453 10,105 12,569 7,381 19,950 

National 8,243 6,102 14,345 8,585 5,734 14,319 16,828 11,836 28,664 
 

 
Figure 5. 2 Non-teaching staff by category 
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5.6 Sanitation Facilities in the secondary sub sector 
This section highlights distribution of sanitation facilities across the sub sector. 

5.6.1  Sanitation facilities by type and utilization 

The total number of stances in secondary schools stands at 42,654, of which latrine 

stances are 26,970 (63.2%) and toilet stances are 15,684 (36.8%). 

Table 5. 9 Sanitation facilities by type and utilization 

Sanitation facilities  Exclusively 
for Boys 

Exclusively 
for Girls 

Mixed Use 
(Boys & 
Girls) 

Mixed Use 
(Teachers 
and 
Learners) 

Exclusively 
for 
Teachers 

SNE Total 

Number of Latrine 
Stances wiith 
Doors/Shutters 9,500 10,148 505 330 3,738 667 24,888 
Number of Latrine 
Stances Without 
Doors/Shutters 706 918 78 91 261 28 2,082 

Number of Toilets 
With Doors/Shutters 5,521 6,459 327 206 2,211 270 14,994 
Number of Toilets 
Without 
Doors/Shutters 289 253 10 25 97 16 690 

National 16,016 17,778 920 652 6,307 981 42,654 
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5.7 Instructional materials in secondary. 

5.7.1 Textbooks by subject 
The total number of textbooks reported in the secondary sub sector is 6,720,567, 
while the Teacher guides amounted to 566,467. Table 5.10 below details the number 
of text books and teacher guides by subject and class. 
  
Table 5. 10 Textbooks by subject 

Subject Category S1 S2 S3 S4 S5 S6 Total 

Additional Mathematics Text Book 292,151 270,033 297,905 244,678 24,223 31,361 1,160,351 

Teacher Guide 23,920 21,638 25,126 21,034 2,676 2,410 96,804 

Biology Text Book 231,707 225,202 188,864 188,165 31,713 37,486 903,137 

Teacher Guide 18,242 18,263 15,916 16,580 5,270 5,836 80,107 

Chemistry 
Text Book 669,893 450,994 407,742 405,822 42,551 41,614 2,018,616 

Teacher Guide 44,795 30,975 31,580 32,113 3,673 4,243 147,379 

Entrepreneurship 
Text Book 56,224 69,933 68,206 86,704 4,810 4,284 290,161 

Teacher Guide 6,370 6,493 7,612 8,646 714 571 30,406 

Geography 
Text Book 60,597 37,908 54,963 53,964 956 1,028 209,416 

Teacher Guide 6,303 4,750 5,029 4,805 181 329 21,397 

History Text Book 7,227 9,075 2,081 2,260 12 21 20,676 
Teacher Guide 979 612 374 565 15 6 2,551 

Leb Lango Text Book 48,361 82,703 83,269 51,222 4,588 5,092 275,235 

Teacher Guide 5,125 6,490 8,051 5,193 576 723 26,158 

Mathematics 
Text Book 80,406 64,066 64,711 104,153 5,417 3,813 322,566 

Teacher Guide 8,510 7,639 7,680 8,575 416 365 33,185 

Physical Education 
Text Book 31,859 43,372 16,246 15,088 941 2,035 109,541 

Teacher Guide 4,391 4,023 2,327 2,226 188 193 13,348 

Physics 
Text Book 346,344 315,999 329,675 341,808 35,487 41,555 1,410,868 

Teacher Guide 28,088 24,057 26,165 28,067 3,889 4,866 115,132 

National 
Text Book 1,824,769 1,569,285 1,513,662 1,493,864 150,698 168,289 6,720,567 

Teacher Guide 146,723 124,940 129,860 127,804 17,598 19,542 566,467 
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CHAPTER SIX: CERTIFICATE AWARDING INSTITUTIONS 

6.0 Introduction  
This chapter provides statistics pertaining to certificate awarding institutions in 
Uganda. These include: Institution location, ownership status, enrolments and 
infrastructure. 

6.1 Institutional Statistics 

6.1.1 Certificate Awarding Institutions by Ownership  
The data below shows that there is a total of 135 institutions, with 17 private and 118 
public. Of these, Technical Schools account for 26 institutions (1 private and 25 
public), Community Polytechnics make up 31 institutions (16 private and 15 public), 
while Technical Institutions are entirely public, totalling 78.  

Overall, public institutions dominate across the country representing higher numbers 
compared to private institutions. 

Table 6. 1 Certificate Awarding Institutions by Category and ownership 

Category Institutions Private Public Grand Total 
Technical Schools 1 25 26 
Community Polytechnic 16 15 31 
Technical Institutions   78 78 
Grand Total 17 118 135 

6.1.2 Institutions by geographical location  
The regional distribution of institutions shows a total of 135 across the country. Of 
these, the Western region leads with 38 (13 private and 25 public), followed by the 
Central with 31 institutions (3 private and 28 public) and the Eastern region with 27 
(9 private and 18 public).  

The Northern region accounts for least number (24) of institutions with 8 private and 
16 public.  Overall, public institutions dominate across all regions. 

Table 6. 2 Regional distribution of Institutions by category 
Region Institution Category Private Public Grand Total 
Central  Technical School 1 2 3 
 Community Polytechnic 4 5 9 
 Technical Institute  19 19 

Eastern  Technical School  9 9 

 Community Polytechnic 6 3 9 
 Technical Institute  18 18 

Northern  Technical School  8 8 
 Community Polytechnic 3 3 6 

 Technical Institute  16 16 
Western  Technical School  6 6 
 Community Polytechnic 3 4 7 
 Technical Institute  25 25 

Grand Total  17 118 135 
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6.2 Enrolment in Certificate Awarding Institutions.  

6.2.1 Enrolment by Ownership 
This section presents enrolment by ownership and sex. In the figure 6.1. below, the 
enrolment data shows a total of 22,977 students, with 14% in private institutions and 
86% in public institutions. 

 

Figure 6. 1 Enrolment by Ownership 

 

6.2.2 Enrolment by Category, ownership and sex.  
Male enrolment (80%) is significantly higher than the female enrolment (20%) across 
Certificate Awarding institutions in Uganda. Public institutions have higher enrolment 
(19,853) than Private (3,124) across most categories.  
Technical Schools have significantly higher enrolment in public schools (6,527 
students) than in private schools (66 students). Technical Institutes have a total of 
10,403 students and these are exclusively in public institutions. 

Table 6. 3 Enrolment by category, ownership and sex. 

  
 Ownership Private Public Private Public Private Public 
 Sex Male Enrolment Female 

Enrolment 
 Total Enrolment 

Institution Category 
  Technical School 42 5,117 24 1,410 66 6,527 
 Community 

Polytechnic 
2,106 2,317 952 606 3,058 2,923 

 Technical Institute  8,798  1,605  10,403 
 Sub total 2,148 16,232 976 3,621 3,124 19,853 
 Grand Total 18,380 (80%) 4,597 (20%) 22,977 

Source: TVET MIS 
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6.3 Infrastructure  
This section details the infrastructure contained in certificate awarding by building 
type. 

6.3.1 Infrastructure by building type (permanent/ temporary) 
The findings indicate that public institutions have considerably more infrastructure 
than private institutions. 

Public institutions have comparatively higher numbers of class rooms (796), libraries 
(32), latrines (1,291) and laboratories (304) than the private institutions nationwide. 

 

Figure 6. 2 infrastructure by building type 
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CHAPTER SEVEN: DIPLOMA AWARDING INSTITUTIONS 

7.0 Introduction 
This chapter provides statistics pertaining to diploma awarding institutions in Uganda. 
The variables considered include: Ownership, location, learner-enrolment, staff and 
infrastructure. 

 7.1 Diploma Awarding Institutional Statistics 

7.1.1 Diploma Awarding Institutions by Ownership  
The Table 7.1 below shows that there are more private diploma awarding institutions 
(109) than public ones (65). More private institutions offer training in Commercial, 
Social Development whereas Science & Technology, and the public institutions 
mainly offer training in technical fields and teacher training.       

Table 7. 1 Diploma Awarding Institutions by Ownership 

S/N Institutions by Category  Priva
te 

Public Grand 
Total 

1. Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry College 2 3 5 
2. Bible/ Theological College 15  15 
3. Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & Co-

operatives 
 2 2 

4. Commercial, Social Development, Science & 
Technology 

55 7 62 

5. Health Science Institution 23 12 35 
6. Hotel and Tourism 2 2 4 
7. ICT & Media 3  3 
8. National Teacher Colleges  5 5 
9. Other Specialized Institution  3 3 
10. Performing Art, Music and Design College 5  5 
11. Primary Teachers Colleges  23 23 
12. Technical / Survey & Land Management College 4 8 12 

13 Grand Total 109 65 174 
Source: NCHE system 
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7.1.2 Regional Distribution of Institutions by category.  
The regional distribution of diploma-awarding institutions in table 7.2 below, shows a 
total of 174, with the Central region hosting the majority (84), followed by the 
Northern (30), Eastern (29), and Western (31) regions. It was observed that private 
institutions are      concentrated in the Central region, whereas      public institutions 
are more evenly spread across the regions. 

Table 7. 2 Regional distribution by Institution category 

  Central Eastern Northern Western  
Category Private Public Private Public Private Public Private Public Total  
Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry 
College 

1 2    1 1  5 

Bible/ Theological College 9  4    2  15 

Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & 
Co-operatives 

   1  1   2 

Commercial, Social Development, 
Science & Technology 

31 2 3 2 11 2 10 1 62 

Health Science Institution 13 4 4 5 2 1 4 2 35 

Hotel and Tourism 2   1    1 4 

ICT & Media 2    1    3 

National Teacher Colleges  1  1  2  1 5 

Other Specialised Institution  2  1     3 

Performing Art, Music and Design 
College 

5        5 

Primary Teachers Colleges  6  5  6  6 23 

Technical / Survey & Land 
Management College 

1 3 1 1 1 2 1 2 12 

Grand Total 64 20 12 17 15 15 18 13 174 

 

7.1.3 Enrolment by Sex and category  
Diploma awarding institutions attract slightly more male students (54%) than female 
students (46%). Overall, enrolment highlights strong demand for courses in science, 
health, and technical education, than for courses in humanities. 

Table 7. 3 Enrolment by Sex and category Institution Ownership 

  Private Public Overall 
Category Male Female Male Female Total 

Male 
Total 
Female 

 Total 

Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry 
College 

208 153 954 650 1,162 803 1,965 

Bible/ Theological College 1,433 397   1,433 397 1,830 
Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & 
Co-operatives 

  188 186 188 186 374 

Commercial, Social Development, 
Science & Technology 

8,476 9,379 1,831 2,433 10,307 11,812 22,119 

Health Science Institution 5,272 5,627 3,203 3,555 8,475 9,182 17,657 
Hotel and Tourism 17 76 439 460 456 536 992 
ICT & Media 205 238   205 238 443 
National Teacher Colleges   3,078 2,171 3,078 2,171 5,249 
Other Specialised Institution   919 455 919 455 1,374 
Performing Art, Music and Design 
College 

258 182   258 182 440 

Primary Teachers Colleges       - 
Technical / Survey & Land 
Management  College 

912 989 5,655 1,698 6,567 2,687 9,254 

Grand Total 16,781 17,041 16,267 11,608 33,048 28,649 61,697 
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7.2 Teaching and Non-teaching staff 

7.2.1 Academic staff by highest level of qualification 
Academic staff qualifications across diploma-awarding institutions show a total of 79 
male PhDs and 11 female PhDs, with the majority holding Master’s degrees (656 
males, 284 females) and Bachelor’s degrees (1,335 males, 648 females). The largest 
concentration of staff is in Commercial, Social Development, Science & Technology 
Colleges and Health Science Institutions, which together account for most of the 
Master’s and Bachelor’s holders. Overall, while PhD holders remain few, the 
workforce is dominated by staff with Master’s and Bachelor’s qualifications, with 
males consistently outnumbering females across all levels. 

Table 7. 4 Academic staff by highest level of qualification 

Category M-
PhDs 

Fem-
PhDs 

Male-
Maste
rs 

Fem-
Mast
er 

M-
Bachelor 

Fem-
Bachelo
r 

M-
Other
s 

F-
Other
s 

Agriculture / Fisheries / 
Forestry College 

1 - 20 11 33 37 24 10 

Bible/ Theological College 45 4 131 27 56 21 12 7 
Business/ Mgt/ Social 
Development & Co-
operatives 

  6  3 2 3 0 

Commercial, Social 
Development, Science & 
Technology 

19 1 254 137 635 291 278 157 

Health Science Institution 3 2 74 46 189 156 176 117 
Hotel and Tourism - - 8 2 29 25 3 3 
ICT & Media - - 18 4 43 23 3 3 
National Teacher Colleges 3 1 58 24 113 29 1 2 
Other Specialized 
Institution 

1 1 9 3 5 2 28 0 

Performing Art, Music and 
Design College 

5 1 18 7 31 11 5 3 

Technical / Survey & Land 
Management College 

2 1 60 23 198 51 121 26 

Grand Total 79 11 656 284 1,335 648 654 328 
Source: NCHE System 
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7.2.2 Academic staff by Sex and nature of engagement 
Table.7.5: Below shows that academic workforce across institutions comprises 67% 
males and 37% females. About fifty eight percent (58%) of the academic workforce 
are full-time employees and the rest (42%) are engaged on part time basis. 

Table 7. 5 Academic staff by Sex and nature of engagement 

 Full Time Part Time Overall Total 
Category Male Fem Total Male Fem Fem Male Overal

l 
Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry 
College 

72 40 112 7 5 45 79 124 

Bible/ Theological College 128 28 156 105 50 78 233 311 
Business/ Mgt/ Social 
Development & Co-operatives 

14 1 15 3 1 2 17 19 

Commercial, Social 
Development, Science & 
Technology 

727 384 1,111 475 261 643 1,207 1,850 

Health Science Institution 247 235 482 393 176 411 640 1,051 
Hotel and Tourism 27 23 50 10 4 12 31 38 
ICT & Media 18 8 26 27 21 29 44 73 
National Teacher Colleges 144 42 186 36 18 60 180 240 
Other Specialized Institution 42 7 49 5 15 22 47 69 
Performing Art, Music and 
Design College 

35 14 49 21 5 19 56 75 

Technical / Survey & Land 
Management College 

247 47 294 150 55 101 398 499 

Grand Total 1,701 829 2,530 1,232 611 1,422 2,932 4,349 
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7.2.3 Non- teaching staff dis-aggregated by role (support or administrative staff) 
Table 7.6 below shows that non-teaching staff across institutions totals 1,166 
administrative staff and 1,352 support staff, with support staff slightly outnumbering 
administrative staff overall.       

Table 7. 6 Non- teaching staff dis-aggregated by support and administrative staff 

Category Admin. 
Staff 

Support 
Staff-  

Admin.
Staff 

Support 
Staff- 

Admin Support  

 Private  Public All Totals 
Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry 
College 

12 6 72 25 84 31 

Bible/ Theological College 25 65   25 65 
Business/ Mgt/ Social Development 
& Co-operatives 

  10 5 10 5 

Commercial, Social Development, 
Science & Technology 

295 268 67 98 362 366 

Health Science Institution 279 236 78 146 357 382 
Hotel and Tourism - - 8 94 8 94 
ICT & Media 5 7   5 7 
National Teacher Colleges   38 73 38 73 
Other Specialised Institution   18 36 18 36 
Performing Art, Music and Design 
College 

51 4   51 4 

Primary Teachers Colleges   136 145 136 145 
Technical / Survey & Land 
Management College 

31 30 41 114 72 144 

Grand Total 698 616 468 736 1,166 1,352 
Source: NCHE system 

7.3 Infrastructure in Diploma Awarding Institutions. 
In this section, the space available for teaching and learning is displayed. It was 
observed that Public institutions slightly surpass private ones in lecture space, while 
private institutions provide more laboratory and library space.       

Table 7. 7 Facility space to students (Space m2) 
  Lecture Laboratory Library 
Category Space m2 Space m2 Space m2 
Diploma Awarding Institutions Private Public Private Public Private Public 
Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry College 600 3,176 220 1,703 202 386 
Bible/ Theological College 5,170  747  2,825  
Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & Co-
operatives 

   71  260 

Commercial, Social Development, Science 
& Technology 

23,944 5,822 7,482 699 4,864 1,282 

Health Science Institution 11,216 6,436 3,464 1,820 2,108 3,383 
Hotel and Tourism 324 413 192 233 278 152 
ICT & Media 208  64  942  
National Teacher Colleges  15,069  1,688  3,949 
Other Specialized Institution    100  400 
Performing Art, Music and Design College 1,129  547  262  
Primary Teachers Colleges       
Technical / Survey & Land Management 
College 

2,078 14,474 4,898 13,844 547 1,719 

Grand Total 44,669 45,390 17,614 20,158 12,028 11,531 
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private institutions provide more laboratory and library space.       
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Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & Co-
operatives 
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Commercial, Social Development, Science 
& Technology 

23,944 5,822 7,482 699 4,864 1,282 

Health Science Institution 11,216 6,436 3,464 1,820 2,108 3,383 
Hotel and Tourism 324 413 192 233 278 152 
ICT & Media 208  64  942  
National Teacher Colleges  15,069  1,688  3,949 
Other Specialized Institution    100  400 
Performing Art, Music and Design College 1,129  547  262  
Primary Teachers Colleges       
Technical / Survey & Land Management 
College 
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7.2.3 Non- teaching staff dis-aggregated by role (support or administrative staff) 
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7.4 Students Instructional materials 
The distribution of instructional materials in diploma-awarding institutions in Uganda 
shows that private institutions collectively provide more textbooks (250,001) than 
public ones (140,707), with the Bible/Theological Colleges contributing the largest 
share among private institutions (125,082). Commercial, Social Development, 
Science & Technology colleges also stand out with significant private allocations 
(74,696), while Health Science institutions have substantial contributions from both 
private (38,548) and public (26,504) sides.       

Table 7. 8 Instructional materials 

Category Text Books 
Diploma Awarding Institutions Private Public 
Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry College 2,478 9,889 
Bible/ Theological College 125,082   
Business/ Mgt/ Social Development & Co-operatives   5,786 
Commercial, Social Development, Science & Technology 74,696 22,095 
Health Science Institution 38,548 26,504 
Hotel and Tourism 302 1,252 
ICT & Media 1,754   
National Teacher Colleges   42,258 
Other Specialized Institution   5,100 
Performing Art, Music and Design College 4,941   
Primary Teachers Colleges     
Technical / Survey & Land Management College 2,200 27,823 
Grand Total 250,001 140,707 
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7.5 Computer Access  
Computer access in diploma-awarding institutions totals 5,158 student’s computers, 
1,480 staff computers, 1,124 shared computers, and 4,074 internet connections, with 
private institutions providing the majority of student computers (2,957) and internet 
connections (2,364), mainly through Commercial/Science & Technology and Health 
Science Colleges. Public institutions contribute 2,201 student computers and 1,710 
internet connections, led by National Teacher Colleges and Technical/Survey & Land 
Management Colleges. Overall, private institutions dominate student access in 
commercial and health fields, while public institutions focus on teacher training and 
technical education, showing complementary strengths in digital infrastructure. 

Table 7. 9 Computer access in Private and Government Institutions 

  Private Institutions Public Institutions 
Category Students

-
compute
rs 

Staff-
compute
rs 

Shared 
compute
rs 

Student
’s 
Internet 

Students 
compute
rs 

Staff-
computer
s 

Shared-
compute
rs 

Inter
net. 
LEC. 

Agriculture / Fisheries / 
Forestry College 

56 15 4 49 87 38 4 72 

Bible/ Theological 
College 

289 157 88 272         

Business/ Mgt/ Social 
Development & Co-
operatives 

        40 3 43 12 

Commercial, Social 
Development, Science 
& Technology 

1688 414 449 1240 444 75 107 124 

Health Science 
Institution 

586 219 63 638 458 87 67 329 

Hotel and Tourism 26 8 0 9 34 35 8 85 
ICT & Media 80 25 9 39         
National Teacher 
Colleges 

        476 142 139 545 

Other Specialized 
Institution 

        28 61 3 62 

Performing Art, Music 
and Design College 

66 39 19 72         

Primary Teachers 
Colleges 

                

Technical / Survey & 
Land Management 
College 

166 29 30 45 634 133 91 481 

Grand Total 2957 906 662 2364 2201 574 462 1710 
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7.6 Access to Infrastructure  
Access to infrastructure in diploma-awarding institutions totals 68,643 chairs and 
20,738 tables, with private institutions providing 42,468 chairs and 10,540 tables, 
while public institutions contribute 26,175 chairs and 10,198 tables. The largest 
provisions are found in Commercial, Social Development, Science & Technology 
Colleges (24,589 chairs and 8,766 tables) and Health Science Institutions (19,171 
chairs and 2,723 tables), together accounting for the bulk of resources. Public 
institutions dominate in National Teacher Colleges (7,749 chairs and 3,627 tables) 
and technical colleges, while private institutions lead in theological and commercial 
categories. Overall, infrastructure distribution highlights strong capacity in science, 
health, and teacher training institutions, with private institutions supplying more 
seating and public institutions contributing significantly in education-focused 
categories. 

Table 7. 10 Infrastructure in Private and Government Institutions 

  Private Public Total 
Chairs 
  

Total 
Table 
  

Category Chairs Tabl
e 

Chair
s 

Table 

Agriculture / Fisheries / Forestry 
College 

690 154 2045 1147 2735 1301 

Bible/ Theological College 3855 772     3855 772 
Business/ Mgt/ Social 
Development & Co-operatives 

    590 218 590 218 

Commercial, Social 
Development, Science & 
Technology 

20269 6852 4320 1914 24589 8766 

Health Science Institution 14543 1555 4628 1168 19171 2723 
Hotel and Tourism 297 84 1499 839 1796 923 
ICT & Media 469 164     469 164 
National Teacher Colleges     7749 3627 7749 3627 
Other Specialized Institution     1327 190 1327 190 
Performing Art, Music and 
Design College 

769 173     769 173 

Primary Teachers Colleges             
Technical / Survey & Land 
Management College 

1576 786 4017 1095 5593 1881 

Grand Total 42468 1054
0 

26175 10198 68643 20738 
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CHAPTER EIGHT: INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER LEARNING- 
UNIVERSITIES AND OTHER DEGREE AWARDING INSTITUTIONS 

8.0 Introduction 
 
This chapter presents the state of Uganda’s higher learning-     education system. 
Uganda’s higher learning is provided by a blend of      public and private universities 
and Other Degree Awarding (ODA) institutions1.      Statistics are provided on 
ownership, type of institution, enrolment, staff attributes and infrastructure available 
in these institutions. 

8.1 Institutional Statistics 

8.1.1 Institution by Ownership and Type of Institution  
The data in table 8.1, shows that across all regions there are a total of 73 institutions, 
comprising 55 universities and 18 Other Degree Awarding Institutions (ODAs). 
Public ownership accounts for 11 universities and 1 ODA, while private ownership 
dominates with 44 universities and 17 ODAs. Regionally, the Central region has the 
largest share with 48 institutions (31 universities and 17 ODAs), followed by the 
Western region with 13 universities, the Northern region with 6 universities, and the 
Eastern region with 6 institutions (5 universities and 1 ODA). Overall, private 
institutions significantly outnumber public ones, and the Central region stands out as 
the hub for provision of higher education. 
 
Table 8. 1 University Institution by Ownership 

  Public Private Overall 

Region University ODAs University ODAs Total 
Universities 

Total 
ODAs Total 

Central 3 1 28 16 31 17 48 
Eastern 2 0 3 1 5 1 6 
Northern 3 0 3 0 6 0 6 
Western 3 0 10 0 13 0 13 
Grand Total 11 1 44 17 55 18 73 
Source: NCHE data archive 

 
1 Other Degree Awarding (ODA) Institution means any public or private institution or centre of higher education other than a 
university, one of the objects of which is the provision of post-secondary education offering courses of study leading to the award 
of certificates, diplomas and degrees and conducting research and publishing the results of the research. 
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8.2 Student Enrolment in Institutions of Higher learning 

8.2.1 Enrolment by Type of discipline and sex 
The enrolment data shows that universities have the largest share of students, with 
92,115 males and 81,756 females in sciences, and 25,744 males and 15,183 females in 
humanities. Other Degree Awarding Institutions (ODAs) contribute smaller numbers, 
enrolling 5,284 males and 5,834 females in sciences, and 676 males and 535 females 
in humanities. Overall, across both universities and ODAs, sciences attract more 
students than humanities, with a total of 97,399 males and 87,590 females in sciences 
compared to 26,420 males and 15,718 females in humanities, indicating both a gender 
gap and a stronger preference for science disciplines. 
 
Table 8. 2 Enrolment by Type of discipline 

 Sciences Humanities 
Region Male Female Male Female 
Universities 92,115 81,756 25,744 15,183 

ODAs 5,284 5,834 676 535 

Grand Total 97,399 87,590 26,420 15,718 
Source: NCHE data archive 
 

8.2.2 Enrolment by nationality  
The enrolment data shows that nationally, male students (60,048) slightly outnumber 
female students (51,070), while foreign enrolment is much lower, with 8,199 males 
and 3,680 females in private institutions and 622 males and 458 females in public 
institutions. Overall, the grand total indicates 115,122 national students compared to 
13,000 foreign students.  
Table 8.3 shows enrolment by nationality in degree awarding intuitions. 
 

Table 8. 3 Enrolment by nationality 

  National Foreign 
Ownership Male Female Male Male 

Private  60,048 51,070 8,199 3,680 

Public 55,074 47,974 622 458 

Grand Total 115,122 99,044 8,821 4,138 
Source: Generated from NCHE data archive 
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8.3 Teaching and non-teaching staff in Institutions of Higher learning 
The data shows that in both private and public institutions, academic staff are 
predominantly holders of master’s degrees, with private institutions employing the 
largest share (2,688 males and 1,417 females). PhD holders are fewer but still 
significant, with private institutions having slightly more (989 males and 250 females) 
compared to public ones (961 males and 288 females).       
 

8.3.1 Teachers by sex and Qualification 

 
Figure 8. 1 Academic Staff categorised by highest Qualification 
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8.3.2 Academic staff categorized by type and level of engagement 
The data shows that universities employ a significant number of academic staffs 
across private and public institutions, with notable differences by gender and level of 
engagement. In private universities, full-time staff total 4,985, comprising 3,436 
males and 1,549 females, while public universities have 3,459 full-time staff, with 
2,334 males and 1,125 females. For part-time staff, private universities employ 3,292 
individuals (2,251 males and 1,041 females), compared to 915 in public universities 
(627 males and 288 females). Overall, private universities have higher staff numbers 
than public ones, and across both sectors, male staff outnumber female staff in both 
full-time and part-time roles. 
 

 
Figure 8. 2 University academic staff categorized by type of engagement 
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8.3.3 Non-academic staff categorized by sex and role (administrative/support) 
Findings indicate that the non-administrative staff totalled to 6,782. Of which 
Administrative staff are 3, 327 while support staff are 3,455. In addition, it is 
observed that male dominate both categories of non-academic staff. 
 
 

 
Figure 8. 3 Non-academic staff by level of engagement 
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CHAPTER NINE: ANALYSIS OF PERFORMANCE FOR THE ACADEMIC 
YEAR 2024 NATIONAL EXAMINATIONS 

9.0 Introduction 
This chapter highlights the performance of learners/ students in the national 
examinations for the year 2024. The narrative is broken down into the different 
examinations that apply to the different levels of education; that is Primary Leaving 
Examinations for Primary, Uganda Certificate of Education for Ordinary level and 
Uganda Advanced Certificate of Education for Advanced level. 

9.1 Learners Performance by Level. 

9.1.1 Primary Leaving Examinations -2024 
A total of 793,719 learners registered for the Primary Leaving Examinations in the 
academic year 2024. Of the registered learners, 783,297(99%) were able to sit for the 
examinations, while 10,422(1%) were reported to be absent.  

A further analysis of the performance indicates that Division 2 emerged with the 
highest number of learners, totalling to 395,308 (49.8%), followed by Division 3 with 
164,733 (20.8%), while Division 1 emerged with 83,697 (10.5%) as detailed in Table 
9.1 below 

Table 9. 1 Primary Performance 

 DIVISION FEMALE MALE TOTAL %PERFORMANCE 
DIVISION 1 38,793 44,904 83,697 10.5% 
DIVISION 2 203,777 191,531 395,308 49.8% 
DIVISION 3  93,026 71,707 164,733 20.8% 
DIVISION 4 39,385 35,928 75,313 9.5% 
UNGRADED 36,149 28,097 64,246 8.1% 
ABSENT 5,595 4,827 10,422 1.3% 
TOTAL     416,725     376,994          793,719  100% 
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9.1.2 Uganda Certificate of Examination (UCE 2024) 
A total of 358,838 learners registered for the Uganda Certificate of Examinations in 
the academic year 2024. Of the registered learners, 357,158(99.5%) were able to sit 
for the examinations, while 1,680 (0.5%) were reported to be absent.  

Result 1 emerged with the highest number of learners, totaling to 356,887 (99.5%), 
while Result 3 emerged with 265 (0.1%), whereas only 6 learners were ungraded, as 
detailed in Table 9.2 below 

Table 9. 2 Uganda Certificate of Examinations Performance 

RESULT FEMALES MALES TOTAL % PERFORMANCE 
RESULT 1 (Student 
got atleast a grade 
B in one subject) 

181,022 175,865 356,887 99.5% 

RESULT2 (Student 
missed some subject 
or project and 
doesn’t qualify for a 
certificate) 

104 161 265 0.1% 

RESULT3 
(FAILED) 

3 3 6 0.0% 

ABSENT (X) 851 829 1,680 0.5% 
TOTAL 181,980 176,858 358,838 100.0% 

 

9.1.3 Uganda Advanced Certificate of Education (UACE 2024) 
A total of 141,799 learners registered for the Uganda Advanced Certificate of 
Examinations in the academic year 2024. Of the registered learners, 140,694 (99.2%) 
were able to sit for the examinations, while 1,105 (0.5%) were reported to be absent.  

139,349 (98.3%) of the learners were graded with result code 5, while 147 learners 
were graded with result code 7. A total of 1,198 learners that sat the examinations 
learners were ungraded whereas 1,105 were recorded absent, as detailed in Table 9.3 
below 

Table 9. 3 Uganda Advanced Certificate of Examinations Performance 

RESULT CODE FEMALE MALE TOTAL % PERFORMANCE 
RESULT CODE 5 61,194 78,155 139,349 98.3% 
RESULT CODE 7 40 107 147 0.1% 
RESULT CODE 
9(FAILED) 

301 897 1,198 0.8% 

RESULT CODE 
X(ABSENT) 

358 747 1,105 0.8% 

TOTAL 61,893 79,906 141,799 100.0% 
 



MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND SPORTS

48

 

 
 

9.2 Learners Pass rate by Level 
This section highlights pass rates of learners/students per level of Education 

Table 9. 4 Performance Indicators 2024 

 REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 
RATE 

PERFORMANCE 
INDEX 

PLE 793,719 783,297 719,051 92% 61% 
UCE 358,838 357,158 357,152 100% 100% 
UACE 141,799 140,694 139,496 99% 99% 

 

9.2.1 Average PLE Pass rate by Sub Region 
A comparison of average pass rate per sub region reveals that Ankole and Rwenzori 
sub regions had the highest average pass rate of 98%, followed by Kigezi with an 
average pass rate of 96%. Bugisu sub-region had the lowest pass rate of 83% followed 
by Sebei with 84%. 

Table 9. 5 PLE Pass rate By Sub Region 

SUBREGION Average Pass rate Average Performance Index 
ANKOLE 98% 75% 
RWENZORI 98% 70% 
KIGEZI 96% 69% 
BUGANDA 94% 66% 
TOORO 94% 66% 
KARAMOJA 93% 59% 
BUNYORO 91% 60% 
Busoga 91% 58% 
West Nile 88% 51% 
TESO 88% 53% 
BUKEDI 87% 53% 
MADI 86% 46% 
Lango 85% 52% 
ACHOLI 84% 51% 
SEBEI 84% 48% 
BUGISU 83% 49% 
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9.2.2 PLE Pass Rate by Local Government 
A district comparison of the pass rates indicates that Bushenyi-Ishaka Municipality 
had the highest pass rate, equating to 99.7%, followed by Ntungamo municipality 
(99.6%), Kazo and Ibanda District both at 99.5%.  Whereas, Bulambuli district had 
the lowest pass rate of 73.4% followed by Kapchorwa at 73.8% and Kitgum 
municipality at 74% as detailed in table 9.6 Below; 

Table 9. 6 PLE Pass Rate 

S/
N DistrictName 

REGISTERE
D SAT 

ABSEN
T PASSED 

PASS 
RATE 

PERFORMA
NCE INDEX 

1 

BUSHENYI-
ISHAKA 
MUNICIPALITY 1561 1555 6 1551 99.7% 86% 

2 
NTUNGAMO 
MUNICIPALITY 571 570 1 568 99.6% 84% 

3 KAZO 3391 3343 48 3327 99.5% 77% 

4 IBANDA 3452 3407 45 3389 99.5% 75% 

5 
KISORO 
MUNICIPALITY 738 727 11 723 99.4% 84% 

6 MBARARA 3547 3500 47 3479 99.4% 80% 

7 BUNYANGABU 3920 3870 50 3844 99.3% 77% 

8 KIRUHURA 3124 3077 47 3056 99.3% 77% 

9 
ENTEBBE 
MUNICIPALITY 2114 2102 12 2084 99.1% 76% 

10 RUBIRIZI 2997 2969 28 2942 99.1% 76% 

-         

-         

-         

-         

168 DOKOLO 3394 3375 19 2698 79.9% 46% 

169 OYAM 5668 5593 75 4468 79.9% 46% 

170 PADER 3416 3356 60 2676 79.7% 46% 

171 BUTEBO 2960 2934 26 2315 78.9% 42% 

172 ALEBTONG 3997 3946 51 3061 77.6% 45% 

173 MANAFWA 3427 3370 57 2600 77.2% 44% 

174 MADI-OKOLLO 1704 1637 67 1243 75.9% 38% 

175 
KITGUM 
MUNICIPALITY 1509 1505 4 1114 74.0% 57% 

176 KAPCHORWA 1699 1684 15 1242 73.8% 37% 

177 BULAMBULI 2915 2835 80 2082 73.4% 41% 

  TOTAL 
             
793,719  

  
783,297    10,422    719,051  91.8% 61% 
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CHAPTER TEN: LEARNER ACHIEVEMENT IN NUMERACY AND 
LITERACY IN ENGLISH. 

This section learner achievement in numeracy and literacy in English for learners in 
lower primary (P.3) and upper primary (P.6) 

10.1 Overall Level of achievement of P 3 learners in Numeracy and Literacy in 
English, by Sex 
 

This section presents the performance of P 3 learners in Numeracy and literacy in 
English as detailed in Table 9.7 below.  At national level, 57.5% of P3 learners were 
rated proficient in numeracy and 53.9% in literacy in English.   

The proportion of girls (57.4) rated proficient in English was higher than that of boys 
(50.6%) by 7.1%.  
In contrast, the proportion of boys rated proficient in Numeracy was equal to that of 
girls, with both standing at 57.5%. 

10.2 Overall level of achievement of P6 learners in Numeracy and Literacy in 
English, by sex. 
This section presents the performance of P 6 learners in Numeracy and literacy in 
English as detailed in Table 9.7 below. At National level, 58% of the P3 learners were 
rated proficient in numeracy while 42.7% were rated proficient in literacy in English.  

The proportion of boys (61.8%) rated proficient in numeracy was higher than that for 
girls (54.7%). Conversely, a higher proportion of girls (44.9%) were rated proficient 
in Literacy in English compared to boys (40.1%). 

Table 10. 1 Achievement of P3&P6 learners in Numeracy and Literacy in 
English 

LEARNING AREA BOYS  GIRLS TOTAL 

P3 NUMERACY 57.5% 57.5% 57.5% 

P3 LITERACY IN ENGLISH 50.6% 57.4% 53.9% 

P6 NUMERACY 61.8% 54.7% 58.0% 

P6 LITERACY IN ENGLISH 40.1% 44.9% 42.7% 

This section highlights learner achievement in numeracy and literacy in English for 
learners in lower primary (P.3) and upper primary (P.6).
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10.3 Trend analysis of P 3 learners rated proficient in numeracy and literacy in 
English from 2011 to 2023. 
In this section a presentation of the performance pattern of P 3 pupils in numeracy and 
Literacy in English from 2011 to 2023. In P 3 class, the proportion of learners 
proficient in P3 Numeracy increased from 63% in 2011 to 72.7% in 2014 and 
remained relatively high in 2015 at 71.7%. However, proficiency decreased to 55.2% 
in 2018 and by 2023, it had increased to 57.5%. 
 
Table 10. 2 Trend analysis of P 3 learners rated proficient in Numeracy and 
Literacy in English from 2011 to 2023. 

Year P 3 Numeracy P3 Literacy in English 
Boys Girls Overall % 

proficient 
Boys Girls Overall % 

proficient 

2011 65.0% 61.0% 63.0% 47.30% 48.50% 47.90% 
2012 71.3% 68.4% 69.9% 52.10% 55.60% 53.80% 
2014 73.9% 71.4% 72.7% 62% 66.50% 64.20% 
2015 73.0% 70.6% 71.7% 59% 61.30% 60.20% 
2018 54.3% 56.1% 55.2% 47.40% 52.50% 49.9% 
2023 57.5% 57.5% 57.5% 50.60% 57.40% 53.9% 

 
The Proficiency in Literacy in English increased from 47.9% in 2011 to a high of 
64.2% in 2014, with performance still relatively high at 60.2% in 2015.  A decline 
followed, with proficiency decreasing to 49.9% in 2018 and by 2023, the proficiency 
had increased to 53.9%.  
 

 
Figure 10. 1 Proportion of P 3 Learners Rated Proficient in Numeracy and Literacy 
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10.4 Trend analysis of P 6 learners rated proficient in Numeracy and Literacy in 
English from 2011 to 2023 
 
This section presents the performance pattern of P 6 learners in Literacy in English 
and numeracy from 2011 to 2023. The results in the figure below indicate that at P 6 
class; the proportion of P6 learners proficient in Numeracy decreased from 45.6% in 
2011 to 39.4% in 2014 with an increase to 52.6% in 2015. By 2023, proficiency 
further increased to 58.0%, marking the highest achievement in the entire period. 
 
The proportion of P6 learners proficient in Literacy in English decreased from 41.3% 
in 2011 to 38.3% in 2015 but later increased to 52.6% in 2015. However, between 
2018 and 2023, the proficiency decreased from 50.9% to 42.7%. 
 

Table 10. 3 Trend analysis of P 6 Learners rated proficient in Numeracy and 
Literacy in English 

Year P 6 Numeracy P6 Literacy in English 
Boys Girls Overall % 

proficient 
Boys Girls Overall % 

proficient 
2011 49.6% 41.7% 45.6% 42.1% 40.6% 41.3% 
2012 49.7% 40.9% 45.2% 33.6% 42.0% 40.8% 
2014 44.2% 35.0% 39.4% 37.8% 38.7% 38.3% 
2015 56.9% 48.2% 52.6% 51.6% 52.0% 51.9% 
2018 56.2% 45.9% 50.9% 52.70% 53.50% 53.10% 
2023 61.8% 54.7% 58.0% 40.1% 44.9% 42.7% 

 
 

 

Figure 10. 2 Proportion of P 6 Learners Rated Proficient in Numeracy and Literacy 
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11.0 ANNEXES  

TABLE 1: NUMBER OF PREPRIMARY SCHOOLS BY DISTRICT 
Sub Region Local Government Total 

Acholi 

AGAGO 8 

AMURU 17 

GULU 28 

GULU CITY 52 

KITGUM 29 

KITGUM MUNICIPALITY 12 

LAMWO 26 

NWOYA 2 

OMORO 14 

PADER 2 

Ankole 

BUHWEJU 3 

BUSHENYI 13 

BUSHENYI-ISHAKA MUNICIPALITY 12 

IBANDA 56 

IBANDA MUNICIPALITY 1 

ISINGIRO 21 

KAZO 21 

KIRUHURA 2 

MBARARA 8 

MBARARA CITY 64 

MITOOMA 3 

NTUNGAMO 50 

NTUNGAMO MUNICIPALITY 1 

RUBIRIZI 4 

RWAMPARA 24 

SHEEMA 68 

SHEEMA MUNICIPALITY 7 

Buganda 

BUIKWE 191 

BUTAMBALA 56 

BUVUMA 2 

ENTEBBE MUNICIPALITY 57 

GOMBA 9 
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Sub Region Local Government Total 

KALANGALA 14 

KALUNGU 23 

KAMPALA CITY 485 

KASSANDA 91 

KAYUNGA 57 

KIBOGA 86 

KIRA MUNICIPALITY 166 

KYANKWANZI 123 

KYOTERA 18 

LUGAZI MUNICIPALITY 40 

LUWEERO 128 

LWENGO 67 

LYANTONDE 44 

MAKINDYE-SSABAGABO MUNICIPALITY 188 

MASAKA 11 

MASAKA CITY 67 

MITYANA 141 

MITYANA MUNICIPALITY 31 

MPIGI 135 

MUBENDE 126 

MUBENDE MUNICIPALITY 7 

MUKONO 314 

MUKONO MUNICIPALITY 76 

NAKASEKE 44 

NAKASONGOLA 48 

NANSANA MUNICIPALITY 237 

NJERU MUNICIPALITY 74 

RAKAI 14 

SSEMBABULE 39 

WAKISO 793 

Bugisu 

BUDUDA 2 

BULAMBULI 18 

MANAFWA 22 

MBALE 5 

 

 
 

Sub Region Local Government Total 

MBALE CITY 34 

NAMISINDWA 6 

SIRONKO 1 

Bukedi 

BUDAKA 3 

BUSIA 55 

BUSIA MUNICIPALITY 8 

BUTALEJA 2 

KIBUKU 23 

PALLISA 6 

TORORO 7 

TORORO MUNICIPALITY 14 

Bunyoro 

BULIISA 2 

HOIMA 48 

HOIMA CITY 89 

KAGADI 129 

KAKUMIRO 85 

KIBAALE 85 

KIKUUBE 26 

KIRYANDONGO 46 

MASINDI 82 

MASINDI MUNICIPALITY 8 

Busoga 

BUGIRI 51 

BUGIRI MUNICIPALITY 12 

BUGWERI 83 

BUYENDE 15 

IGANGA 65 

IGANGA MUNICIPALITY 12 

JINJA 20 

JINJA CITY 61 

KALIRO 25 

KAMULI 32 

KAMULI MUNICIPALITY 12 

LUUKA 44 

MAYUGE 19 
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Sub Region Local Government Total 

NAMAYINGO 13 

NAMUTUMBA 21 

Karamoja 

ABIM 2 

AMUDAT 9 

KAABONG 23 

KARENGA 4 

KOTIDO 6 

MOROTO 21 

MOROTO MUNICIPALITY 1 

NABILATUK 1 

NAKAPIRIPIRIT 22 

NAPAK 4 

Kigezi 

KABALE 40 

KABALE MUNICIPALITY 11 

KANUNGU 5 

KISORO 16 

RUBANDA 24 

RUKIGA 33 

RUKUNGIRI 52 

RUKUNGIRI MUNICIPALITY 9 

Lango 

ALEBTONG 6 

AMOLATAR 40 

APAC 37 

ARUA CITY 2 

DOKOLO 1 

KOLE 10 

KWANIA 3 

LIRA 11 

LIRA CITY 55 

OTUKE 7 

OYAM 18 

Madi 

ADJUMANI 44 

MOYO 36 

OBONGI 13 

 

 
 

Sub Region Local Government Total 

Rwenzori 

BUNDIBUGYO 23 

KASESE 82 

KASESE MUNICIPALITY 27 

NTOROKO 2 

Teso 

AMURIA 14 

BUKEDEA 33 

KABERAMAIDO 11 

KALAKI 8 

KAPELEBYONG 6 

KATAKWI 3 

KUMI 29 

NGORA 8 

SERERE 2 

SOROTI 6 

SOROTI CITY 33 

Tooro 

BUNYANGABU 53 

FORT PORTAL CITY 35 

KABAROLE 27 

KAMWENGE 52 

KITAGWENDA 13 

KYEGEGWA 146 

KYENJOJO 63 

West Nile 

ARUA 41 

ARUA CITY 60 

KOBOKO 48 

KOBOKO MUNICIPALITY 3 

MARACHA 10 

NEBBI 32 

NEBBI MUNICIPALITY 12 

PAKWACH 19 

TEREGO 6 

YUMBE 56 

ZOMBO 38 

Total 7,408 
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TABLE 2: ENROLMENT OF LEARNERS IN PREPRIMARY SCHOOLS BY 
DISTRICT 

Local Government Male learners Female learners Total Enrolment 

Abim                  101                        88                     189  

Adjumani               1,802                   1,695                  3,497  

Agago                  439                      426                     865  

Alebtong                  182                      215                     397  

Amolatar               1,838                   1,802                  3,640  

Amudat                  885                      879                  1,764  

Amuria                  504                      447                     951  

Amuru               1,071                   1,036                  2,107  

Apac               1,987                   1,900                  3,887  

Apac Municipality                  457                      429                     886  

Arua               1,786                   1,761                  3,547  

Arua City               3,712                   2,918                  6,630  

Budaka                  232                      211                     443  

Bududa                    60                        67                     127  

Bugiri               1,109                   1,134                  2,243  

Bugiri Municipality                  346                      269                     615  

Bugweri               4,296                   4,113                  8,409  

Buhweju                  143                      136                     279  

Buikwe               8,506                   7,967                16,473  

Bukedea               1,460                   1,518                  2,978  

Bulambuli                  353                      381                     734  

Buliisa                    23                        27                       50  

Bundibugyo                  744                      725                  1,469  

Bunyangabu               2,692                   2,428                  5,120  

Bushenyi                  787                      714                  1,501  

Bushenyi-Ishaka Municipality                  785                      724                  1,509  

Busia               2,886                   2,658                  5,544  

Busia Municipality                  308                      276                     584  

Butaleja                  142                      163                     305  

Butambala               2,179                   2,062                  4,241  

Buvuma                      5                          7                       12  
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Buyende                  834                      968                  1,802  

Dokolo                    22                        14                       36  

Entebbe Municipality               1,589                   1,470                  3,059  

Fort Portal City               3,319                   3,011                  6,330  

Gomba                  283                      285                     568  

Gulu               1,180                   1,204                  2,384  

Gulu City               3,331                   3,321                  6,652  

Hoima                  962                      948                  1,910  

Hoima City               3,679                   3,640                  7,319  

Ibanda               3,050                   2,949                  5,999  

Ibanda Municipality                  289                      254                     543  

Iganga               2,106                   2,030                  4,136  

Iganga Municipality                  585                      572                  1,157  

Isingiro               1,291                   1,120                  2,411  

Jinja                  773                      669                  1,442  

Jinja City               2,693                   2,697                  5,390  

Kaabong               2,868                   2,626                  5,494  

Kabale               1,908                   1,983                  3,891  

Kabale Municipality                  950                      808                  1,758  

Kabarole                  986                      906                  1,892  

Kaberamaido                  549                      532                  1,081  

Kagadi               4,828                   4,457                  9,285  

Kakumiro               3,413                   3,272                  6,685  

Kalaki                  373                      417                     790  

Kalangala                  516                      445                     961  

Kaliro               1,193                   1,209                  2,402  

Kalungu                  961                      924                  1,885  

Kampala City             14,564                 13,263                27,827  

Kamuli               1,112                   1,151                  2,263  

Kamuli Municipality                  419                      435                     854  

Kamwenge               2,654                   2,300                  4,954  

Kanungu                    82                        53                     135  
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Kapelebyong                  189                      189                     378  

Karenga                  650                      515                  1,165  

Kasese               3,328                   3,255                  6,583  

Kasese Municipality               1,775                   1,626                  3,401  

Kassanda               3,546                   3,289                  6,835  

Katakwi                    96                      124                     220  

Kayunga               1,937                   1,824                  3,761  

Kazo               1,107                      989                  2,096  

Kibaale               3,679                   3,451                  7,130  

Kiboga               3,168                   3,097                  6,265  

Kibuku               1,335                   1,335                  2,670  

Kikuube               1,189                   1,198                  2,387  

Kira Municipality               3,369                   3,112                  6,481  

Kiruhura                    79                        69                     148  

Kiryandongo               2,013                   1,873                  3,886  

Kisoro                  810                      698                  1,508  

Kisoro Municipality                  279                      215                     494  

Kitagwenda                  679                      654                  1,333  

Kitgum               1,095                   1,113                  2,208  

Kitgum Municipality                  795                      650                  1,445  

Koboko               3,892                   3,499                  7,391  

Koboko Municipality                  352                      344                     696  

Kole                  714                      615                  1,329  

Kotido                  448                      438                     886  

Kotido Municipality                    77                        55                     132  

Kumi               1,713                   1,681                  3,394  

Kumi Municipality                  243                      237                     480  

Kwania                    41                        49                       90  

Kyankwanzi               4,831                   4,726                  9,557  

Kyegegwa               8,188                   7,931                16,119  

Kyenjojo               2,184                   2,003                  4,187  

Kyotera                  765                      733                  1,498  
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Lamwo               1,787                   1,531                  3,318  

Lira                  301                      292                     593  

Lira City               3,505                   3,153                  6,658  

Lugazi Municipality               2,251                   2,064                  4,315  

Luuka               2,093                   1,937                  4,030  

Luweero               3,847                   3,677                  7,524  

Lwengo               3,657                   3,592                  7,249  

Lyantonde               2,058                   1,850                  3,908  

Makindye-Ssabagabo Municipality               3,485                   3,177                  6,662  

Manafwa                  655                      617                  1,272  

Maracha                  427                      450                     877  

Masaka                  459                      392                     851  

Masaka City               3,188                   3,090                  6,278  

Masindi               3,196                   2,717                  5,913  

Masindi Municipality                  562                      448                  1,010  

Mayuge                  610                      601                  1,211  

Mbale                  161                      162                     323  

Mbale City               1,649                   1,659                  3,308  

Mbarara                  275                      250                     525  

Mbarara City               3,609                   3,502                  7,111  

Mitooma                  131                      136                     267  

Mityana               5,118                   4,570                  9,688  

Mityana Municipality               1,068                      913                  1,981  

Moroto               2,056                   2,170                  4,226  

Moroto Municipality                  407                      372                     779  

Moyo               1,452                   1,447                  2,899  

Mpigi               4,382                   4,172                  8,554  

Mubende               5,690                   5,333                11,023  

Mubende Municipality                  585                      575                  1,160  

Mukono             10,785                 10,080                20,865  

Mukono Municipality               2,266                   1,977                  4,243  

Nabilatuk                    53                        67                     120  
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Nakapiripirit               2,317                   1,548                  3,865  

Nakaseke               1,886                   1,885                  3,771  

Nakasongola               1,949                   1,967                  3,916  

Namayingo                  361                      351                     712  

Namisindwa                  344                      374                     718  

Namutumba                  671                      610                  1,281  

Nansana Municipality               4,542                   4,119                  8,661  

Napak                  224                      216                     440  

Nebbi               1,343                   1,363                  2,706  

Nebbi Municipality                  657                      595                  1,252  

Ngora                  446                      462                     908  

Njeru Municipality               1,976                   1,917                  3,893  

Ntoroko                    44                        53                       97  

Ntungamo               3,014                   2,864                  5,878  

Ntungamo Municipality                  329                      294                     623  

Nwoya                    71                        76                     147  

Obongi               1,233                   1,188                  2,421  

Omoro                  784                      731                  1,515  

Otuke                  243                      238                     481  

Oyam                  874                      923                  1,797  

Pader                    39                        27                       66  

Pakwach               1,089                   1,029                  2,118  

Pallisa                  134                      127                     261  

Rakai                  944                      885                  1,829  

Rubanda               1,464                   1,488                  2,952  

Rubirizi                  428                      366                     794  

Rukiga               1,444                   1,209                  2,653  

Rukungiri               1,605                   1,362                  2,967  

Rukungiri Municipality                  455                      397                     852  

Rwampara               1,221                   1,121                  2,342  

Serere                    53                        62                     115  

Sheema               3,672                   3,405                  7,077  
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Sheema Municipality                  323                      293                     616  

Sironko                    96                      109                     205  

Soroti                  160                        97                     257  

Soroti City               1,621                   1,574                  3,195  

Ssembabule               2,208                   2,094                  4,302  

Terego                  455                      372                     827  

Tororo                  265                      261                     526  

Tororo Municipality                  365                      363                     728  

Wakiso             25,374                 23,484                48,858  

Yumbe               5,605                   5,310                10,915  

Zombo               1,910                   1,760                  3,670  

Grand Total           305,754               286,638              592,392  
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TABLE 3. NUMBER OF PRIMARY SCHOOLS BY OWNERSHIP 
Sub 
Region 

Local Government Government 
primary schools 

Private primary 
schools 

Total 

Acholi Agago 112 23 135 
Acholi Amuru 51 46 97 
Acholi Gulu 47 40 87 
Acholi Gulu City 41 72 113 
Acholi Kitgum 88 40 128 
Acholi Kitgum Municipality 11 8 19 
Acholi Lamwo 74 35 109 
Acholi Nwoya 44 32 76 
Acholi Omoro 67 41 108 
Acholi Pader 107 33 140 
Ankole Buhweju 56 50 106 
Ankole Bushenyi 123 63 186 
Ankole Bushenyi-Ishaka 

Municipality 
25 5 30 

Ankole Ibanda 83 118 201 
Ankole Ibanda Municipality 42 2 44 
Ankole Isingiro 196 125 321 
Ankole Kazo 63 82 145 
Ankole Kiruhura 74 71 145 
Ankole Mbarara 84 60 144 
Ankole Mbarara City 63 104 167 
Ankole Mitooma 109 53 162 
Ankole Ntungamo 242 161 403 
Ankole Ntungamo 

Municipality 
7 1 8 

Ankole Rubirizi 58 40 98 
Ankole Rwampara 74 32 106 
Ankole Sheema 85 47 132 
Ankole Sheema Municipality 47 27 74 
Buganda Buikwe 73 191 264 
Buganda Bukomansimbi 73 39 112 
Buganda Butambala 68 54 122 
Buganda Buvuma 20 14 34 
Buganda Entebbe Municipality 15 20 35 
Buganda Gomba 91 73 164 
Buganda Kalangala 23 8 31 
Buganda Kalungu 88 74 162 
Buganda Kampala City 79 644 723 
Buganda Kassanda 100 223 323 
Buganda Kayunga 167 122 289 
Buganda Kiboga 87 139 226 
Buganda Kira Municipality 26 128 154 
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Region 

Local Government Government 
primary schools 

Private primary 
schools 

Total 

Buganda Kyankwanzi 115 173 288 
Buganda Kyotera 112 96 208 
Buganda Lugazi Municipality 44 51 95 
Buganda Luweero 230 357 587 
Buganda Lwengo 132 138 270 
Buganda Lyantonde 50 59 109 
Buganda Makindye-Ssabagabo 

Municipality 
16 205 221 

Buganda Masaka 43 43 86 
Buganda Masaka City 55 167 222 
Buganda Mityana 119 236 355 
Buganda Mityana Municipality 37 63 100 
Buganda Mpigi 110 262 372 
Buganda Mubende 93 279 372 
Buganda Mubende 

Municipality 
24 17 41 

Buganda Mukono 187 497 684 
Buganda Mukono 

Municipality 
33 103 136 

Buganda Nakaseke 114 133 247 
Buganda Nakasongola 144 87 231 
Buganda Nansana 

Municipality 
49 387 436 

Buganda Njeru Municipality 45 106 151 
Buganda Rakai 122 120 242 
Buganda Ssembabule 186 96 282 
Buganda Wakiso 168 1515 1683 
Bugisu Bududa 89 17 106 
Bugisu Bulambuli 54 43 97 
Bugisu Manafwa 61 43 104 
Bugisu Mbale 69 29 98 
Bugisu Mbale City 59 97 156 
Bugisu Namisindwa 95 35 130 
Bugisu Sironko 111 45 156 
Bukedi Budaka 59 46 105 
Bukedi Busia 117 72 189 
Bukedi Busia Municipality 7 23 30 
Bukedi Butaleja 102 29 131 
Bukedi Butebo 31 10 41 
Bukedi Kibuku 51 41 92 
Bukedi Pallisa 76 46 122 
Bukedi Tororo 164 91 255 
Bukedi Tororo Municipality 15 28 43 
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Local Government Government 
primary schools 

Private primary 
schools 

Total 

Bunyoro Buliisa 31 37 68 
Bunyoro Hoima 64 84 148 
Bunyoro Hoima City 33 89 122 
Bunyoro Kagadi 136 249 385 
Bunyoro Kakumiro 83 206 289 
Bunyoro Kibaale 51 153 204 
Bunyoro Kikuube 74 86 160 
Bunyoro Kiryandongo 76 109 185 
Bunyoro Masindi 69 109 178 
Bunyoro Masindi Municipality 29 15 44 
Busoga Bugiri 140 132 272 
Busoga Bugiri Municipality 5 32 37 
Busoga Bugweri 54 86 140 
Busoga Buyende 92 68 160 
Busoga Iganga 99 123 222 
Busoga Iganga Municipality 7 12 19 
Busoga Jinja 59 92 151 
Busoga Jinja City 48 114 162 
Busoga Kaliro 89 87 176 
Busoga Kamuli 164 121 285 
Busoga Kamuli Municipality 20 14 34 
Busoga Luuka 89 75 164 
Busoga Mayuge 143 113 256 
Busoga Namayingo 84 49 133 
Busoga Namutumba 109 92 201 
Karamoja Abim 35 6 41 
Karamoja Amudat 20 6 26 
Karamoja Kaabong 32 16 48 
Karamoja Kareng 21 1 22 
Karamoja Kotido 14 10 24 
Karamoja Kotido Municipality 7 1 8 
Karamoja Moroto 16 24 40 
Karamoja Moroto Municipality 5   5 
Karamoja Nabilatuk 17 2 19 
Karamoja Nakapiripirit 27 9 36 
Karamoja Napak 30 14 44 
Kigezi Kabale 113 47 160 
Kigezi Kabale Municipality 22 5 27 
Kigezi Kanungu 136 59 195 
Kigezi Kisoro 135 85 220 
Kigezi Kisoro Municipality 4 4 8 
Kigezi Rubanda 110 44 154 
Kigezi Rukiga 71 17 88 
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Total 

Kigezi Rukungiri 162 129 291 
Kigezi Rukungiri 

Municipality 
16 2 18 

Lango Alebtong 76 21 97 
Lango Amolatar 53 62 115 
Lango Apac 52 59 111 
Lango Apac Municipality 11 1 12 
Lango Dokolo 60 20 80 
Lango Kole 61 24 85 
Lango Kwania 58 11 69 
Lango Lira 68 30 98 
Lango Lira City 44 78 122 
Lango Otuke 45 13 58 
Lango Oyam 109 39 148 
Madi Adjumani 77 82 159 
Madi Moyo 49 26 75 
Madi Obongi 24 19 43 
Rwenzori Bundibugyo 107 37 144 
Rwenzori Kasese 233 229 462 
Rwenzori Kasese Municipality 27 59 86 
Rwenzori Ntoroko 38 19 57 
Sebei Bukwo 49 15 64 
Sebei Kapchorwa 24 31 55 
Sebei Kapchorwa 

Municipality 
16 20 36 

Sebei Kween 40 17 57 
Teso Amuria 68 39 107 
Teso Bukedea 98 61 159 
Teso Kaberamaido 45 19 64 
Teso Kalaki 49 13 62 
Teso Kapelebong 41 19 60 
Teso Katakwi 78 29 107 
Teso Kumi 75 43 118 
Teso Kumi Municipality 17 1 18 
Teso Ngora 59 25 84 
Teso Serere 98 54 152 
Teso Soroti 69 33 102 
Teso Soroti City 29 52 81 
Tooro Bunyangabu 61 57 118 
Tooro Fort Portal City 30 30 60 
Tooro Kabarole 48 72 120 
Tooro Kamwenge 86 102 188 
Tooro Kitagwenda 68 41 109 
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Tooro Kyegegwa 72 154 226 
Tooro Kyenjojo 128 188 316 
West Nile Arua 50 38 88 
West Nile Arua City 70 100 170 
West Nile Koboko 59 54 113 
West Nile Koboko Municipality 10 17 27 
West Nile Madi-Okollo 70 5 75 
West Nile Maracha 63 11 74 
West Nile Nebbi 91 40 131 
West Nile Nebbi Municipality 12 12 24 
West Nile Pakwach 64 31 95 
West Nile Terego 74 37 111 
West Nile Yumbe 137 43 180 
West Nile Zombo 92 54 146 
    12544 14239 26783 
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TABLE 4: ENROLMENT OF LEARNERS FOR THE PRIMARY 
SUBSECTOR BY DISTRICT 

SUBREGION Local Government  MALE 
LEARNERS  

 FEMALE 
LEARNERS  TOTAL 

Acholi Agago 48,492 44,903 93,395 

Amuru 23,077 20,626 43,703 

Gulu 18,688 18,512 37,200 

Gulu City 17,914 18,679 36,593 

Kitgum 29,429 26,609 56,038 

Kitgum Municipality 7,799 8,442 16,241 

Lamwo 31,826 29,079 60,905 

Nwoya 17,082 16,326 33,408 

Omoro 29,306 28,439 57,745 

Pader 52,916 49,690 102,606 

Ankole Buhweju 13,458 13,327 26,785 

Bushenyi 21,973 21,947 43,920 

Bushenyi-Ishaka 
Municipality 

4,592 4,619 9,211 

Ibanda 18,592 19,223 37,815 

Ibanda Municipality 13,722 13,969 27,691 

Isingiro 43,309 45,413 88,722 

Kazo 13,187 13,462 26,649 

Kiruhura 14,038 14,218 28,256 

Mbarara 20,853 21,150 42,003 

Mbarara City 17,413 18,296 35,709 

Mitooma 22,758 22,821 45,579 

Ntungamo 37,937 38,473 76,410 

Ntungamo Municipality 2,797 2,997 5,794 

Rubirizi 7,664 7,391 15,055 

Rwampara 15,385 15,784 31,169 

Sheema 14,866 14,884 29,750 

Sheema Municipality 8,324 7,795 16,119 

Buganda Buikwe 18,898 18,949 37,847 

Bukomansimbi 22,342 23,407 45,749 

Butambala 11,293 10,972 22,265 

Buvuma 9,156 8,580 17,736 

Entebbe Municipality 9,086 9,375 18,461 

Gomba 15,813 15,216 31,029 

Kalangala 3,309 3,211 6,520 

Kalungu 22,319 23,536 45,855 

Kampala City 17,593 18,140 35,733 

Kassanda 29,631 29,873 59,504 

Kayunga 55,986 53,047 109,033 

Kiboga 17,719 17,378 35,097 

Kira Municipality 20,374 22,294 42,668 

Kyankwanzi 26,246 25,691 51,937 
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Kyotera 10,866 11,019 21,885 

Lugazi Municipality 12,357 12,027 24,384 

Luweero 68,582 68,362 136,944 

Lwengo 33,128 34,628 67,756 

Lyantonde 11,743 12,429 24,172 

Makindye-Ssabagabo 
Municipality 

16,108 16,298 32,406 

Masaka 10,838 10,776 21,614 

Masaka City 27,073 27,078 54,151 

Mityana 20,465 19,368 39,833 

Mityana Municipality 9,707 9,428 19,135 

Mpigi 32,603 32,101 64,704 

Mubende 31,509 32,097 63,606 

Mubende Municipality 12,057 11,911 23,968 

Mukono 46,636 49,248 95,884 

Mukono Municipality 16,759 17,133 33,892 

Nakaseke 30,366 30,097 60,463 

Nakasongola 8,043 8,068 16,111 

Nansana Municipality 2,587 2,546 5,133 

Njeru Municipality 14,816 14,299 29,115 

Rakai 54,879 54,456 109,335 

Ssembabule 45,995 46,154 92,149 

Wakiso 59,590 57,682 117,272 

Bugisu Bududa 23,786 24,457 48,243 

Bulambuli 23,440 23,257 46,697 

Manafwa 24,834 24,705 49,539 

Mbale 36,306 37,169 73,475 

Mbale City 36,466 39,013 75,479 

Namisindwa 52,137 52,394 104,531 

Sironko 46,422 42,621 89,043 

Bukedi Budaka 36,399 36,935 73,334 

Busia 43,617 43,369 86,986 

Busia Municipality 8,532 9,525 18,057 

Butaleja 52,377 46,292 98,669 

Butebo 22,196 22,253 44,449 

Kibuku 33,201 33,268 66,469 

Pallisa 47,888 45,869 93,757 

Tororo 105,261 101,632 206,893 

Tororo Municipality 4,802 5,253 10,055 

Bunyoro Buliisa 10,121 8,886 19,007 

Hoima 23,299 22,157 45,456 

Hoima City 15,680 15,837 31,517 

Kagadi 47,492 47,540 95,032 

Kakumiro 34,735 34,260 68,995 

Kibaale 22,840 23,215 46,055 
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Kikuube 36,916 34,181 71,097 

Kiryandongo 29,309 27,675 56,984 

Masindi 18,866 17,942 36,808 

Masindi Municipality 11,786 11,529 23,315 

Busoga Bugiri 30,838 30,238 61,076 

Bugiri Municipality 2,165 2,384 4,549 

Bugweri 25,544 25,594 51,138 

Buyende 40,313 39,761 80,074 

Iganga 23,420 23,261 46,681 

Iganga Municipality 4,060 4,213 8,273 

Jinja 32,593 33,825 66,418 

Jinja City 21,389 23,408 44,797 

Kaliro 37,178 37,302 74,480 

Kamuli 28,515 28,587 57,102 

Kamuli Municipality 8,630 9,545 18,175 

Luuka 39,941 40,280 80,221 

Mayuge 35,410 36,176 71,586 

Namayingo 33,691 31,342 65,033 

Namutumba 77,993 75,020 153,013 

Karamoja Abim 19,375 18,182 37,557 

Amudat 8,420 8,887 17,307 

Kaabong 26,790 20,682 47,472 

Karenga 10,467 8,114 18,581 

Kotido 15,741 9,830 25,571 

Kotido Municipality 8,367 6,706 15,073 

Moroto 11,612 10,163 21,775 

Moroto Municipality 3,565 3,265 6,830 

Nabilatuk 10,053 8,465 18,518 

Nakapiripirit 12,261 9,984 22,245 

Napak 13,320 12,043 25,363 

Kigezi Kabale 27,590 28,220 55,810 

Kabale Municipality 6,746 6,385 13,131 

Kisoro 40,055 42,483 82,538 

Kisoro Municipality 2,863 3,032 5,895 

Rubanda 33,266 36,475 69,741 

Rukiga 6,585 6,903 13,488 

Rukungiri 34,826 34,553 69,379 

Rukungiri Municipality 6,281 6,346 12,627 

Lango Alebtong 58,338 55,730 114,068 

Amolatar 28,116 27,681 55,797 

Apac 435,315 29,348 464,663 

Apac Municipality 9,416 9,176 18,592 

Dokolo 33,216 31,898 65,114 

Kole 45,651 45,238 90,889 

Kwania 28,414 27,319 55,733 
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Lira 32,268 31,202 63,470 

Lira City 28,858 30,663 59,521 

Otuke 21,036 20,478 41,514 

Oyam 64,837 62,216 127,053 

Madi Adjumani 41,035 43,277 84,312 

Moyo 10,093 9,902 19,995 

Obongi 17,083 15,330 32,413 

Rwenzori Bundibugyo 23,254 23,003 46,257 

Kasese 56,099 54,809 110,908 

Kasese Municipality 10,464 10,340 20,804 

Ntoroko 8,239 8,225 16,464 

Sebei Bukwo 18,705 18,845 37,550 

Kapchorwa 13,103 12,729 25,832 

Kapchorwa Municipality 4,070 4,217 8,287 

Teso Amuria 31,354 28,480 59,834 

Bukedea 48,308 47,346 95,654 

Kaberamaido 22,241 21,910 44,151 

Kalaki 27,169 26,352 53,521 

Kapelebyong 22,349 21,640 43,989 

Katakwi 24,525 23,640 48,165 

Kumi 37,636 36,117 73,753 

Kumi Municipality 10,316 10,769 21,085 

Ngora 23,284 22,691 45,975 

Serere 45,096 43,814 88,910 

Soroti 32,038 31,870 63,908 

Soroti City 7,682 8,350 16,032 

Tooro Bunyangabu 21,220 21,228 42,448 

Fort Portal City 12,936 13,400 26,336 

Kabarole 19,359 19,506 38,865 

Kamwenge 37,989 38,673 76,662 

Kitagwenda 21,997 22,080 44,077 

Kyegegwa 48,784 48,252 97,036 

Kyenjojo 26,421 26,056 52,477 

West Nile Arua 20,946 20,353 41,299 
Arua City 57,175 59,305 116,480 
Koboko 41,749 40,414 82,163 
Koboko Municipality 12,200 13,121 25,321 

Maracha 56,577 52,748 109,325 

Nebbi 7,288 6,622 13,910 
Nebbi Municipality 6,101 5,904 12,005 

Pakwach 32,756 30,471 63,227 
Terego 63,579 58,644 122,223 

Yumbe 104,490 95,787 200,277 

Madi-Okollo 1,854 1,661 3,515 

Zombo 44,757 41,608 86,365 

Grand Total 
 

6,179,767 5,607,706 11,787,473 
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TABLE 5: NUMBER OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS BY LOCAL GOV’T 
Sub Region Local Government Govt Private Total 

Acholi 
 

56 53 109 

Acholi AGAGO 10 4 14 

Acholi AMURU 6 6 12 

Acholi GULU 5 4 9 

Acholi GULU CITY 7 19 26 

Acholi KITGUM 9 1 10 

Acholi KITGUM MUNICIPALITY 1 9 10 

Acholi LAMWO 8 5 13 

Acholi PADER 10 5 15 

Ankole 
 

165 315 480 

Ankole BUHWEJU 8 10 18 

Ankole BUSHENYI 11 35 46 

Ankole BUSHENYI-ISHAKA MUNICIPALITY 5 10 15 

Ankole IBANDA 8 20 28 

Ankole IBANDA MUNICIPALITY 6 15 21 

Ankole ISINGIRO 21 31 52 

Ankole KAZO 6 9 15 

Ankole KIRUHURA 7 10 17 

Ankole MBARARA 9 18 27 

Ankole MBARARA CITY 9 33 42 

Ankole MITOOMA 17 15 32 

Ankole NTUNGAMO 22 43 65 

Ankole NTUNGAMO MUNICIPALITY 1 8 9 

Ankole RUBIRIZI 11 9 20 

Ankole RWAMPARA 7 11 18 

Ankole SHEEMA 9 20 29 

Ankole SHEEMA MUNICIPALITY 8 18 26 

Buganda 
 

343 1,425 1,768 

Buganda BUIKWE 7 22 29 

Buganda BUKOMANSIMBI 9 8 17 

Buganda BUTAMBALA 12 15 27 

Buganda BUVUMA 3 1 4 
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Sub Region Local Government Govt Private Total 

Buganda ENTEBBE MUNICIPALITY 3 13 16 

Buganda GOMBA 9 14 23 

Buganda KALANGALA 5 
 

5 

Buganda KALUNGU 12 30 42 

Buganda KAMPALA CITY 22 123 145 

Buganda KASSANDA 13 29 42 

Buganda KAYUNGA 12 31 43 

Buganda KIBOGA 7 26 33 

Buganda KIRA MUNICIPALITY 3 33 36 

Buganda KYANKWANZI 11 24 35 

Buganda KYOTERA 15 25 40 

Buganda LUGAZI MUNICIPALITY 1 28 29 

Buganda LUWEERO 25 94 119 

Buganda LWENGO 10 38 48 

Buganda LYANTONDE 8 5 13 

Buganda MAKINDYE-SSABAGABO 
MUNICIPALITY 

2 50 52 

Buganda MASAKA 4 9 13 

Buganda MASAKA CITY 8 40 48 

Buganda MITYANA 11 42 53 

Buganda MITYANA MUNICIPALITY 4 38 42 

Buganda MPIGI 11 72 83 

Buganda MUBENDE 12 21 33 

Buganda MUBENDE MUNICIPALITY 3 13 16 

Buganda MUKONO 19 90 109 

Buganda MUKONO MUNICIPALITY 4 43 47 

Buganda NAKASEKE 13 31 44 

Buganda NAKASONGOLA 11 12 23 

Buganda NANSANA MUNICIPALITY 5 88 93 

Buganda NJERU MUNICIPALITY 3 23 26 

Buganda RAKAI 15 15 30 

Buganda SSEMBABULE 10 23 33 

Buganda WAKISO 21 256 277 

Bugisu 
 

78 74 152 
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Sub Region Local Government Govt Private Total 

Bugisu BUDUDA 9 4 13 

Bugisu BULAMBULI 13 4 17 

Bugisu MANAFWA 12 8 20 

Bugisu MBALE 16 6 22 

Bugisu MBALE CITY 6 29 35 

Bugisu NAMISINDWA 9 9 18 

Bugisu SIRONKO 13 14 27 

Bukedi 
 

88 101 189 

Bukedi BUDAKA 12 12 24 

Bukedi BUSIA 14 14 28 

Bukedi BUSIA MUNICIPALITY 1 8 9 

Bukedi BUTALEJA 13 5 18 

Bukedi BUTEBO 5 6 11 

Bukedi KIBUKU 8 11 19 

Bukedi PALLISA 10 15 25 

Bukedi TORORO 21 18 39 

Bukedi TORORO MUNICIPALITY 4 12 16 

Bunyoro 
 

73 179 252 

Bunyoro BULIISA 5 4 9 

Bunyoro HOIMA 7 11 18 

Bunyoro HOIMA CITY 5 25 30 

Bunyoro KAGADI 12 39 51 

Bunyoro KAKUMIRO 11 20 31 

Bunyoro KIBAALE 6 14 20 

Bunyoro KIKUUBE 8 14 22 

Bunyoro KIRYANDONGO 7 30 37 

Bunyoro MASINDI 7 10 17 

Bunyoro MASINDI MUNICIPALITY 5 12 17 

Busoga 
 

123 273 396 

Busoga BUGIRI 10 15 25 

Busoga BUGIRI MUNICIPALITY 1 11 12 

Busoga BUGWERI 7 19 26 

Busoga BUYENDE 6 15 21 
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Sub Region Local Government Govt Private Total 

Busoga IGANGA 9 25 34 

Busoga IGANGA MUNICIPALITY 1 10 11 

Busoga JINJA 10 26 36 

Busoga JINJA CITY 11 31 42 

Busoga KALIRO 10 18 28 

Busoga KAMULI 15 29 44 

Busoga KAMULI MUNICIPALITY 4 12 16 

Busoga LUUKA 10 15 25 

Busoga MAYUGE 13 29 42 

Busoga NAMAYINGO 7 7 14 

Busoga NAMUTUMBA 9 11 20 

Karamoja 
 

30 7 37 

Karamoja ABIM 6 1 7 

Karamoja AMUDAT 3 
 

3 

Karamoja KAABONG 2 1 3 

Karamoja KARENGA 1 
 

1 

Karamoja KOTIDO 3 
 

3 

Karamoja KOTIDO MUNICIPALITY 2 1 3 

Karamoja MOROTO 3 2 5 

Karamoja MOROTO MUNICIPALITY 2 1 3 

Karamoja NABILATUK 3 
 

3 

Karamoja NAKAPIRIPIRIT 2 
 

2 

Karamoja NAPAK 3 1 4 

Kigezi 
 

108 111 219 

Kigezi KABALE 15 8 23 

Kigezi KABALE MUNICIPALITY 7 13 20 

Kigezi KANUNGU 22 22 44 

Kigezi KISORO 14 15 29 

Kigezi KISORO MUNICIPALITY 1 7 8 

Kigezi RUBANDA 10 17 27 

Kigezi RUKIGA 9 7 16 

Kigezi RUKUNGIRI 25 16 41 

Kigezi RUKUNGIRI MUNICIPALITY 5 6 11 
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Lango 
 

95 74 169 

Lango ALEBTONG 10 2 12 

Lango AMOLATAR 9 
 

9 

Lango APAC 4 1 5 

Lango APAC MUNICIPALITY 3 2 5 

Lango DOKOLO 10 4 14 

Lango KOLE 8 10 18 

Lango KWANIA 7 
 

7 

Lango LIRA 6 6 12 

Lango LIRA CITY 8 25 33 

Lango NWOYA 7 5 12 

Lango OMORO 8 11 19 

Lango OTUKE 5 3 8 

Lango OYAM 10 5 15 

Madi 
 

21 28 49 

Madi ADJUMANI 12 12 24 

Madi MOYO 6 8 14 

Madi OBONGI 3 8 11 

Rwenzori 
 

46 80 126 

Rwenzori BUNDIBUGYO 12 8 20 

Rwenzori KASESE 24 53 77 

Rwenzori KASESE MUNICIPALITY 3 16 19 

Rwenzori NTOROKO 7 3 10 

Sebei 
 

30 17 47 

sebei BUKWO 11 4 15 

sebei KAPCHORWA 5 2 7 

sebei KAPCHORWA MUNICIPALITY 4 5 9 

sebei KWEEN 10 6 16 

Teso 
 

87 115 202 

Teso AMURIA 8 9 17 

Teso BUKEDEA 9 19 28 

Teso KABERAMAIDO 5 7 12 

Teso KALAKI 8 9 17 
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Teso KAPELEBYONG 7 2 9 

Teso KATAKWI 11 6 17 

Teso KUMI 9 9 18 

Teso KUMI MUNICIPALITY 1 2 3 

Teso NGORA 6 13 19 

Teso SERERE 13 12 25 

Teso SOROTI 5 8 13 

Teso SOROTI CITY 5 19 24 

Tooro 
 

68 133 201 

Tooro BUNYANGABU 9 15 24 

Tooro FORT PORTAL CITY 12 9 21 

Tooro KABAROLE 6 15 21 

Tooro KAMWENGE 11 19 30 

Tooro KITAGWENDA 8 15 23 

Tooro KYEGEGWA 10 21 31 

Tooro KYENJOJO 12 39 51 

West Nile 
 

82 93 175 

West Nile ARUA 7 7 14 

West Nile ARUA CITY 10 22 32 

West Nile KOBOKO 7 4 11 

West Nile KOBOKO MUNICIPALITY 3 6 9 

West Nile MADI-OKOLLO 6 2 8 

West Nile MARACHA 7 7 14 

West Nile NEBBI 6 8 14 

West Nile NEBBI MUNICIPALITY 1 5 6 

West Nile PAKWACH 8 2 10 

West Nile TEREGO 8 10 18 

West Nile YUMBE 11 14 25 

West Nile ZOMBO 8 6 14 

National 
 

1,493 3,078 4,571 
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TABLE 6. PLE PERFORMANCE BY DISTRICT & SUB REGION 
Subregion District REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 

RATE 
PERFOR
MANCE 
INDEX 

Ankole Bushenyi-Ishaka 
Municipality 

1561 1555 1551 100% 86% 

Ankole Ntungamo 
Municipality 

571 570 568 100% 84% 

Ankole Kazo 3391 3343 3327 100% 77% 

Ankole Ibanda 3452 3407 3389 99% 75% 

Kigezi Kisoro 
Municipality 

738 727 723 99% 84% 

Ankole Mbarara 3547 3500 3479 99% 80% 

Tooro Bunyangabu 3920 3870 3844 99% 77% 

Ankole Kiruhura 3124 3077 3056 99% 77% 

Buganda Entebbe 
Municipality 

2114 2102 2084 99% 76% 

Ankole Rubirizi 2997 2969 2942 99% 76% 

Rwenzori Kasese 
Municipality 

2827 2813 2785 99% 79% 

Kigezi Rukungiri 
Municipality 

1192 1188 1176 99% 81% 

Rwenzori Ntoroko 1450 1418 1401 99% 69% 

Ankole Rwampara 2924 2889 2852 99% 75% 

Ankole Mbarara City 6170 6119 6035 99% 80% 

Ankole Bushenyi 5015 4922 4844 98% 73% 

Kigezi Kabale 
Municipality 

1822 1816 1782 98% 80% 

Buganda Kalangala 574 564 553 98% 71% 

Ankole Sheema 3867 3834 3758 98% 75% 

Bunyoro Masindi 
Municipality 

2214 2207 2163 98% 70% 

Ankole Buhweju 2322 2306 2260 98% 71% 

Buganda Mukono 
Municipality 

7524 7458 7296 98% 77% 

Buganda Masaka City 7467 7397 7236 98% 76% 

Buganda Makindye-
Ssabagabo 
Municipality 

10206 10100 9879 98% 74% 

Ankole Sheema 
Municipality 

2487 2464 2409 98% 75% 

Buganda Rakai 5404 5282 5161 98% 71% 

Ankole Mitooma 4778 4708 4595 98% 71% 

Karamoja Kotido 
Municipality 

486 481 469 98% 70% 

Buganda Lyantonde 2359 2323 2264 97% 67% 

Tooro Kyenjojo 7966 7887 7677 97% 69% 

Ankole Ibanda 
Municipality 

2582 2543 2474 97% 72% 

Buganda Kyotera 6543 6446 6265 97% 72% 

Kigezi Rukungiri 6686 6608 6420 97% 66% 

Tooro Kamwenge 4873 4826 4681 97% 68% 

Buganda Kira Municipality 7962 7900 7654 97% 76% 
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Subregion District REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 
RATE 

PERFOR
MANCE 
INDEX 

Buganda Kampala 31962 31654 30616 97% 74% 

Rwenzori Bundibugyo 4698 4593 4442 97% 68% 

Karamoja Moroto 804 800 773 97% 65% 

Kigezi Kabale 3224 3185 3076 97% 66% 

Bukedi Busia 
Municipality 

1514 1483 1432 97% 73% 

Busoga Namutumba 5922 5884 5679 97% 60% 

Kigezi Rukiga 2174 2150 2075 97% 67% 

Rwenzori Kasese 12679 12509 12059 96% 64% 

Buganda Mpigi 10307 10131 9766 96% 68% 

Karamoja Kotido 350 338 325 96% 58% 

Ankole Isingiro 10741 10543 10124 96% 67% 

Lango Lira City 5200 5161 4954 96% 73% 

Buganda Kalungu 5596 5486 5265 96% 66% 

Buganda Wakiso 38687 38211 36652 96% 71% 

Ankole Ntungamo 11934 11795 11311 96% 67% 

Buganda Buvuma 595 578 554 96% 62% 

Tooro Kitagwenda 2901 2859 2740 96% 64% 

Karamoja Karenga 652 648 621 96% 61% 

Tooro Kyegegwa 5520 5449 5209 96% 66% 

Buganda Lwengo 7492 7347 7023 96% 65% 

Buganda Kyankwanzi 4278 4182 3993 95% 65% 

Buganda Nansana 
Municipality 

13719 13590 12975 95% 69% 

Acholi Gulu City 4648 4597 4388 95% 68% 

Buganda Butambala 4187 4096 3909 95% 64% 

Buganda Nakaseke 5546 5444 5191 95% 64% 

Buganda Masaka 2606 2559 2439 95% 66% 

Bunyoro Kagadi 7028 6913 6569 95% 62% 

Busoga Iganga 
Municipality 

1272 1259 1196 95% 67% 

Buganda Kassanda 5736 5677 5391 95% 63% 

Busoga Buyende 5527 5466 5180 95% 60% 

Buganda Mityana 
Municipality 

3955 3887 3657 94% 66% 

Buganda Bukomansimbi 4341 4232 3979 94% 63% 

Bunyoro Kibaale 2626 2602 2442 94% 60% 

Karamoja Napak 922 908 852 94% 59% 

Tooro Fort Portal City 3217 3192 2995 94% 67% 

Karamoja Moroto 298 290 272 94% 61% 

Kigezi Kanungu 5370 5307 4965 94% 62% 

Bukedi Tororo 
Municipality 

1603 1587 1484 94% 64% 

Teso Kumi 
Municipality 

1032 1028 961 93% 69% 

Bukedi Busia 5534 5478 5120 93% 60% 
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Subregion District REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 
RATE 

PERFOR
MANCE 
INDEX 

Busoga Bugiri 
Municipality 

901 896 837 93% 62% 

Busoga Kamuli 
Municipality 

2350 2334 2179 93% 65% 

Busoga Namayingo 4016 3994 3726 93% 62% 

Bunyoro Hoima City 3518 3474 3237 93% 68% 

West Nile Maracha 2388 2321 2162 93% 55% 

Buganda Mubende 
Municipality 

2282 2262 2107 93% 65% 

Buganda Luweero 16157 15869 14780 93% 64% 

Bunyoro Kiryandongo 5301 5264 4901 93% 61% 

Buganda Gomba 5169 5064 4699 93% 62% 

West Nile Nebbi 2507 2474 2292 93% 53% 

Buganda Mityana 7077 6922 6405 93% 63% 

Buganda Mukono 16431 16101 14891 92% 65% 

Busoga Jinja 7291 7207 6665 92% 59% 

Bunyoro Masindi 3060 3034 2805 92% 61% 

Karamoja Nabilatuk 328 326 301 92% 56% 

West Nile Nebbi 
Municipality 

807 803 741 92% 58% 

Teso Soroti City 3171 3144 2899 92% 64% 

West Nile Pakwach 2238 2201 2025 92% 55% 

Busoga Jinja City 6119 6056 5570 92% 63% 

Buganda Kayunga 8648 8496 7812 92% 60% 

Teso Kaberamaido 1831 1830 1680 92% 55% 

       
Kigezi Rubanda 3457 3381 3103 92% 59% 

Buganda Ssembabule 5625 5472 5018 92% 60% 

Busoga Kamuli 9736 9632 8830 92% 57% 

Karamoja Amudat 377 373 341 91% 58% 

Karamoja Kaabong 700 694 634 91% 56% 

Bunyoro Kikuube 4259 4126 3763 91% 58% 

Teso Katakwi 2726 2702 2461 91% 59% 

Karamoja Nakapiripirit 502 492 447 91% 57% 

West Nile Arua City 7433 7326 6653 91% 57% 

Teso Kapelebyong 1649 1639 1487 91% 54% 

West Nile Koboko 
Municipality 

1908 1882 1705 91% 58% 

Buganda Kiboga 3197 3123 2824 90% 58% 

Lango Apac 
Municipality 

774 771 697 90% 59% 

Buganda Mubende 5624 5555 5019 90% 57% 

Buganda Njeru 
Municipality 

4562 4504 4069 90% 63% 

Bugisu Mbale 5055 5000 4508 90% 54% 

Buganda Lugazi 
Municipality 

3346 3301 2973 90% 62% 
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Subregion District REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 
RATE 

PERFOR
MANCE 
INDEX 

Lango Kwania 2496 2466 2218 90% 57% 

Sebei Kapchorwa 
Municipality 

1787 1781 1601 90% 58% 

Bunyoro Kakumiro 4823 4764 4281 90% 56% 

Teso Kalaki 2022 2021 1815 90% 51% 

Bugisu Mbale City 7416 7347 6591 90% 59% 

Busoga Luuka 5435 5353 4785 89% 53% 

Teso Kumi 4521 4500 3991 89% 54% 

Busoga Mayuge 10314 10118 8942 88% 54% 

West Nile Arua 1745 1706 1504 88% 48% 

Sebei Kween 1977 1965 1727 88% 53% 

Acholi Gulu 2072 2044 1796 88% 52% 

Madi Moyo 1887 1879 1649 88% 48% 

Buganda Buikwe 4539 4484 3932 88% 56% 

Teso Bukedea 5137 5113 4481 88% 52% 

Kigezi Kisoro 5298 5222 4563 87% 53% 

West Nile Yumbe 5800 5713 4987 87% 49% 

West Nile Zombo 2625 2600 2267 87% 48% 

Bukedi Butaleja 5331 5188 4508 87% 52% 

Busoga Iganga 8484 8392 7292 87% 55% 

Busoga Bugiri 6635 6587 5718 87% 52% 

Acholi Lamwo 2997 2968 2576 87% 48% 

West Nile Terego 4769 4690 4070 87% 47% 

Lango Apac 1791 1781 1544 87% 52% 

Madi Adjumani 5500 5454 4690 86% 47% 

Karamoja Abim 1500 1490 1280 86% 51% 

Bugisu Bududa 3427 3367 2892 86% 50% 

Acholi Nwoya 2593 2543 2181 86% 49% 

Buganda Nakasongola 4349 4213 3606 86% 54% 

Teso Ngora 3690 3668 3130 85% 50% 

Bukedi Tororo 8488 8367 7103 85% 51% 

Acholi Agago 3990 3954 3345 85% 49% 

Bukedi Kibuku 4537 4501 3807 85% 47% 

West Nile Koboko 2076 2030 1715 84% 45% 

Busoga Bugweri 4143 4075 3438 84% 49% 

Bunyoro Hoima 3409 3334 2809 84% 50% 

Sebei Bukwo 2496 2482 2091 84% 45% 

Lango Otuke 1597 1571 1317 84% 50% 

Lango Kole 3463 3415 2860 84% 50% 

Busoga Kaliro 4828 4793 4009 84% 50% 

Acholi Omoro 3177 3140 2623 84% 49% 

Madi Obongi 2476 2459 2053 83% 44% 

Acholi Amuru 3658 3599 3004 83% 46% 

Bunyoro Buliisa 1851 1840 1531 83% 50% 
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Subregion District REGISTERED SAT PASSED PASS 
RATE 

PERFOR
MANCE 
INDEX 

Bukedi Pallisa 6094 6041 5000 83% 46% 

Bugisu Namisindwa 4790 4735 3911 83% 47% 

Bukedi Budaka 5849 5783 4739 82% 47% 

Tooro Kabarole 4182 4113 3364 82% 50% 

Lango Amolatar 2648 2623 2142 82% 49% 

Teso Soroti 4622 4599 3747 81% 44% 

Bugisu Sironko 5408 5330 4334 81% 46% 

Acholi Kitgum 2820 2768 2247 81% 41% 

Teso Amuria 3721 3690 2990 81% 46% 

Teso Serere 6625 6583 5329 81% 44% 

Lango Lira 3090 3058 2475 81% 47% 

Lango Dokolo 3394 3375 2698 80% 46% 

Lango Oyam 5668 5593 4468 80% 46% 

Acholi Pader 3416 3356 2676 80% 46% 

Bukedi Butebo 2960 2934 2315 79% 42% 

Lango Alebtong 3997 3946 3061 78% 45% 

Bugisu Manafwa 3427 3370 2600 77% 44% 

West Nile Madi-Okollo 1704 1637 1243 76% 38% 

Acholi Kitgum 
Municipality 

1509 1505 1114 74% 57% 

Sebei Kapchorwa 1699 1684 1242 74% 37% 

Bugisu Bulambuli 2915 2835 2082 73% 41% 

National  702,013 695,700 675331 97% 68% 
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TABLE 7. PERCENTAGES OF P 3 AND P 6 LEARNERS RATED 
PROFICIENT IN NUMERACY AND LITERACY IN ENGLISH FOR THE 
2023 ASSESSMENT, BY DISTRICT 
 
Sub 
Region DISTRICT 

P 3 
NUMERAC
Y 

P 3  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

P 6  
NUMERAC
Y 

P 6  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

Acholi AGAGO 33.5 25.6 35.7 20 

Acholi AMURU 49.6 44.7 48.6 24.5 

Acholi GULU 61.9 59 66.2 40.9 

Acholi KITGUM 40.5 37 52.2 38.2 

Acholi LAMWO 55.7 20.6 33.4 12.8 

Acholi NWOYA 57.8 35.8 53.9 27.6 

Acholi OMORO 46.1 34.4 55.8 33.6 

Acholi PADER 17.5 13.7 56 26.6 

Ankole BUHWEJU 66.6 66.5 67.2 26.8 

Ankole BUSHENYI 84.9 93.6 82.3 52.2 

Ankole IBANDA 77.4 82.8 77.2 47.7 

Ankole ISINGIRO 68.4 66 69.8 38.2 

Ankole KAZO 77.3 82.6 83.2 49.6 

Ankole KIRUHURA 77.4 87.8 86.8 59.4 

Ankole MBARARA 90.9 97.7 97.5 91.2 

Ankole MITOOMA 76.7 81.2 85.7 54.7 

Ankole NTUNGAMO 69.8 77.9 68.8 43.1 

Ankole RUBIRIZI 65.4 65.7 70.7 38.1 

Ankole RWAMPARA 75.9 80.1 89.4 59.6 

Ankole SHEEMA 90.3 96.7 85.9 60.1 

Buganda BUIKWE 69.1 78 76.3 63 

Buganda 
BUKOMANS
IMBI 

54.3 67.3 21.6 10.5 

Buganda 
BUTAMBAL
A 

47.7 64.4 29.9 22.2 

Buganda BUVUMA 46.3 56.9 58.3 32.9 

Buganda GOMBA 70.3 65.1 45.2 31.9 

Buganda 
KALANGAL
A 

96.9 95 79.1 58.8 

Buganda KALUNGU 75.9 89.6 57.7 50.3 

Buganda KAMPALA 84.3 93.5 83.3 79.6 

Buganda KASSANDA 76.4 61.6 39.2 33.9 

Buganda KAYUNGA 42.8 50.5 47.1 35.2 

Buganda KIBOGA 64.4 77 53.3 39.3 

Buganda 
KYANKWAN
ZI 

44 43.2 46.6 27.6 

Buganda KYOTERA 77.4 85.2 51.3 46.9 

Buganda LUWERO 75.1 85 64.9 62.6 

Buganda LWENGO 61.3 69.6 53.6 42.3 

Buganda 
LYANTOND
E 

71.2 75.4 66.1 45.8 

Buganda MASAKA 89.8 96.1 85.5 83.3 

Buganda MITYANA 72.8 80.9 60.1 45.8 
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Sub 
Region DISTRICT 

P 3 
NUMERAC
Y 

P 3  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

P 6  
NUMERAC
Y 

P 6  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

Buganda MPIGI 69.6 80.1 64.5 59.5 

Buganda MUBENDE 70.4 68.8 63.3 51.2 

Buganda MUKONO 78.1 85.6 65.2 57.4 

Buganda NAKASEKE 61.2 70.8 50.6 31.4 

Buganda 
NAKASONG
OLA 

54.9 56.9 42.1 33.2 

Buganda RAKAI 69 78.3 61.1 45.5 

Buganda 
SSEMBABU
LE 

69.9 80.5 63.1 47 

Buganda WAKISO 92.1 95.4 88.5 85.6 

Bugisu BUDUDA 56.9 49.8 45.1 28 

Bugisu BULAMBULI 41.6 34.5 33.2 27 

Bugisu MANAFWA 42.5 30.7 38.4 19.2 

Bugisu MBALE 64.7 62.8 72.7 58.3 

Bugisu 
NAMISINDW
A 

51.2 37.7 30 14 

Bugisu SIRONKO 57.9 41.7 36.9 20.4 

Bukedi BUDAKA 32.1 33.2 46.3 25.1 

Bukedi BUSIA 58.2 49.3 63 36.62 

Bukedi BUTALEJA 19.3 27.4 41.6 21 

Bukedi BUTEBO 38 28.1 29.8 19.2 

Bukedi KIBUKU 27.8 17.7 22.9 8.9 

Bukedi PALLISA 46.6 20.4 23.3 8.1 

Bukedi TORORO 46 30.5 47.9 30.4 

Bunyoro BULIISA 24.7 20.3 30.4 14.1 

Bunyoro HOIMA 75.3 74.6 67.6 58.3 

Bunyoro KAGADI 35.4 30.8 41.2 26 

Bunyoro KAKUMIRO 67 39.7 31.4 15.3 

Bunyoro KIBAALE 67.5 63.3 49.3 28.9 

Bunyoro KIKUUBE 47.9 29.1 42.2 30.7 

Bunyoro 
KIRYANDO
NGO 

63.3 60.7 55 34.7 

Bunyoro MASINDI 48.3 54.2 64.9 45.2 

Busoga BUGIRI 43.2 33.4 30.2 13.6 

Busoga BUGWERI 40.7 41.2 29.8 15 

Busoga BUYENDE 69.2 42 29.9 10.5 

Busoga IGANGA 55.9 51.1 67.5 63.6 

Busoga JINJA 62.5 63.8 53.6 49.5 

Busoga KALIRO 45 32.5 38.7 16.1 

Busoga KAMULI 41.3 41.9 48 32.5 

Busoga LUUKA 24.9 26.5 27.8 12.3 

Busoga MAYUGE 62 48.1 42.5 22.8 

Busoga 
NAMAYING
O 

21.3 15 36.3 10.5 

Busoga 
NAMUTUMB
A 

33.7 19 19.2 8.6 

Karamoj
a 

ABIM 37.8 20.9 42.8 17.8 
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Sub 
Region DISTRICT 

P 3 
NUMERAC
Y 

P 3  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

P 6  
NUMERAC
Y 

P 6  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

Karamoj
a 

AMUDAT 44.5 38.5 44.6 33.2 

Karamoj
a 

KAABONG 52.5 38.9 52.9 32.6 

Karamoj
a 

KARENGA 55.5 44.1 67.2 28.8 

Karamoj
a 

KOTIDO 61.6 55 85.1 58.1 

Karamoj
a 

MOROTO 62.1 62 78.9 55.7 

Karamoj
a 

NABILATUK 67.2 42.2 56.3 37.2 

Karamoj
a 

NAKAPIRIPI
RIT 

34.8 28.5 70.6 41.5 

Karamoj
a 

NAPAK 51.3 50.6 56.2 24.9 

Kigezi KABALE 58.9 63.1 80.7 46.8 

Kigezi KANUNGU 60.9 69.2 65.1 28.8 

Kigezi KISORO 48.8 32.6 58.3 30.3 

Kigezi RUBANDA 25.2 27.3 38.7 8.6 

Kigezi RUKIGA 60.3 77.9 71.1 37 

Kigezi RUKUNGIRI 64.4 67.8 73.8 31.2 

Lango ALEBTONG 43.8 19.6 18.9 4.8 

Lango AMOLATAR 30.6 7.8 26.8 9.7 

Lango APAC 30.7 20.1 55.4 26.6 

Lango DOKOLO 41 22.6 48.3 28.7 

Lango KOLE 48.1 14.8 40.5 24.8 

Lango KWANIA 36.7 19.8 43.9 17.7 

Lango LIRA 55.6 49.8 53.6 36 

Lango OTUKE 37.6 17.7 31.3 9.2 

Lango OYAM 11.4 4.4 27.3 7.6 

Madi ADJUMANI 33.9 26.1 47.7 17.1 

Madi MOYO 16.7 23.1 65 27.8 

Madi OBONGI 24 13.4 44.5 26.5 

Rwenzor
i 

BUNDIBUGY
O 

34 36.2 41.5 22.7 

Rwenzor
i 

KASESE 59.8 62.2 61.3 44.6 

Rwenzor
i 

NTOROKO 45.9 47.2 46 26.4 

Sebei BUKWO 38.4 31.7 25.6 12.4 

Sebei 
KAPCHORW
A 

39.2 36.3 37 25.5 

Sebei KWEEN 57.1 46.3 19.2 11.6 

Teso AMURIA 27.8 20.7 37.6 16.1 

Teso BUKEDEA 15.5 11 27 8.4 

Teso 
KABERAMA
IDO 

41.7 36.5 58.3 36.9 
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Sub 
Region DISTRICT 

P 3 
NUMERAC
Y 

P 3  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

P 6  
NUMERAC
Y 

P 6  LITERACY IN 
ENGLISH 

Teso KALAKI 56.6 42.1 31.5 18.4 

Teso 
KAPELEBYO
NG 

26.5 16.7 37.8 10.9 

Teso KATAKWI 31.6 28.9 43.3 12.2 

Teso KUMI 40.8 25.4 42.9 26 

Teso NGORA 40.5 38.4 34.8 17.8 

Teso SERERE 27.6 14.6 34.5 18 

Teso SOROTI 20.9 14.9 27.4 9.2 

Tooro 
BUNYANGA
BU 

62.4 56.2 67.1 50.6 

Tooro KABAROLE 65.1 69 56.7 41.1 

Tooro KAMWENGE 65.1 41.1 65 34.5 

Tooro 
KITAGWEN
DA 

78.4 63.4 72.9 37.9 

Tooro KYEGEGWA 48.4 30.7 42.9 25.9 

Tooro KYENJOJO 61.1 48.9 35.1 23.3 

West 
Nile 

ARUA 45 38.9 47.4 38.6 

West 
Nile 

KOBOKO 46.7 40.1 56.7 36.8 

West 
Nile 

MADI-
OKOLLO 

41.2 28.3 31.5 18 

West 
Nile 

MARACHA 63.1 32.5 53.9 31.8 

West 
Nile 

NEBBI 38.2 20.6 65.5 39.4 

West 
Nile 

PAKWACH 37.3 13.8 58.7 21.7 

West 
Nile 

TEREGO 55.8 32.1 54.1 30.4 

West 
Nile 

YUMBE 43.4 19.5 41.4 14.8 

West 
Nile 

ZOMBO 52.8 26.7 53.4 24.9 
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